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INTRODUCTION

This document presents an Addendum No.10 to the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) Facility Investigation (RFI) Work Plan (RFI Work Plan) for the
General Motors Corporation (GM) Powertrain Bedford Plant (Facility) located in
Bedford, Indiana (U.S. EPA ID# IND006036099).

1.1 GENERAL

The Facility is located at 105 GM Drive, Bedford, Lawrence County, Indiana, 47421
(Figure 1.1). The Facility produces aluminum casting products, such as transmission
cases, pistons, and engine blocks. Major aluminum production processes include die
casting and permanent molding. The Bedford Facility has been operating as an

aluminum foundry since 1942, with major facility modifications completed in 1950, 1953,
1966, 1971, 1974, 1977, 1979, and 1980.

The Facility, located on 152.5 acres, contains approximately 915,000 square feet of floor
space and employs approximately 1,000 people.

1.2 RFI APPROACH

GM signed a Performance-Based RCRA Corrective Action Agreement (Agreement) with
the United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) for the Bedford Facility
on March 20, 2001, as amended on October 1, 2002. The signed Agreement states that
GM will work with the U.S. EPA to identify and define the nature and extent of releases
of hazardous waste and/or hazardous constituents at or from the Bedford Facility.

1.3 PURPOSE

The purpose of this RFI Work Plan Addendum No. 10 (Work Plan) is to advance three
soil borings, collect soil samples, and review records associated with the five former
underground storage tanks (USTs) in the area referred to as the South Piston Yard. The
location of these former USTs is presented in Figure 1.2.
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BACKGROUND

Seven USTs had been utilized at the Facility for the storage of vehicle fuel (gasoline and
diesel) and ethyl silicate. These USTs were installed between 1950 and 1977 and were
removed between 1991 and 1994. USTs were in operation in two areas of the Facility
and are noted as Area of Interest (AOI) 13 in the Current Conditions Report (CCR),
dated May 25, 2001. The two areas where USTs were formerly present are the Oil House
UST Area and the South Piston Yard Area.

Oil House UST Area

Historically, there were two USTs located near the Oil House on the north side of the
Facility. These USTs were installed in 1977 and were removed in 1991. The Facility
Identification Number (FID#) for these two USTs is FID#2329. GM's environmental
consultant, O'Brien & Gere (O&G), removed the tanks and performed a UST Removal
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) (Appendix A). The ESA was submitted to IDEM
on September 18, 1991. An updated UST Notification Form changing the status of the
tanks to closed, via removal, was submitted as part of the ESA. The following is a

summary of the capacities and contents of the two former Oil House USTs.

Oil House USTs
Installation Capacity Date Removed
UST No. Date (gallons) Contents From Service
1 1977 2,000 Leaded Gasoline 7/10/91
1977 10,000 Unleaded Gasoline 7/10/91

Figure 2.1 presents the former locations of the two Oil House USTs. Based on a letter
from IDEM, dated August 13, 2004 (Appendix B), closure of the former Oil House
USTs 1 and 2 was approved.

South Piston Yard

Historically, there were five USTs located in the area referred to as the South Piston
Yard. These USTs were installed in the mid-1950s and were removed in 1994. The
FID# for these USTs is FID#18989, and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST)
Incident number for these USTs is #199405525. GM's environmental consultant, O&G,
removed the tanks and submitted a UST Closure Report to IDEM on August 4, 1994
(Appendix C). The following is a summary of the capacities and contents of the five
South Piston Yard USTs.
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South Piston Yard USTs
Installation Capacity Date Removed
UST No. Date (gallons) Contents From Service
1 Pre-1974 12,000 Diesel 5/11/94
2 Pre-1974 12,000 Diesel 5/11/94
3 Pre-1974 12,000 Diesel 5/11/94
4 Pre-1974 7,500 Gasoline 5/12/94
5 Pre-1974 12,000 Ethyl Silicate 5/12/94

Figure 2.1 presents the former locations of the five South Piston Yard USTs. Based on

communications in September 2004 and April 2005, IDEM has requested additional

information be submitted before closure status of these five former South Piston Yard

USTs can be further evaluated. The additional information IDEM has requested

includes:

e Soil sampling and analytical data in the immediate vicinity of South Piston Yard
USTs 1 and 2; and

e Copies of waste manifests associated with the removal of 769 cubic yards of

excavated soil, nine 55-gallon drums of sludge, and 15 cubic yards of solids.

No additional sampling of USTs 3, 4, or 5 is required as the chemical constituents

associated with these USTs were found to be below IDEM's cleanup criteria based on the
guidance in place at the time of the closure (IDEM's October 1994 UST Guidance

Manual).
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SCOPE OF WORK

The Scope of Work (SOW) is to evaluate whether attenuation has occurred in the
subsurface near the former South Piston Yard USTs, and to review available files for
manifest records.

3.1 SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

The field investigation of the five South Piston Yard USTs will include the advancement
of three soil borings, sampling to a depth of approximately 20 feet, at the location of
former South Piston Yard USTs 1 and 2. Two borings will be located near former UST 1;
the third boring will be located near UST 2. The proposed locations of these borings are
presented on Figure 3.1.

Previous RFI drilling activities in the area of the South Piston Yard indicate that
groundwater is approximately 40 feet below ground surface (bgs), and will be
encountered after coring approximately 20 feet into bedrock (water is only likely to be
present if a fracture is encountered). A comprehensive groundwater investigation is
currently being completed as part of the RCRA Corrective Action RFI at this Facility.
Although no groundwater samples have been collected directly from the area of USTs 1
and 2, diesel parameters have not been detected in groundwater samples from other
wells in the investigation. Therefore, the collection of groundwater samples will not be
completed during this investigation.

All sampling, Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC), waste management, and

Health and Safety Plan (HASP) will follow the procedures outlined in the RFI Work Plan
(CRA, October 2001).

3.1.1 SOIL BORINGS

CRA will conduct the soil borings using Geoprobe equipment. All samples will be
screened using a photoionization detector (PID). Two samples from each of the three
will be submitted for chemical analyses, as described below. Continuous sampling will
be completed from the ground surface to the total depth of each boring, beginning from
the approximate bottom of the former tank vault, or approximately 10 feet bgs. If there
are no elevated PID readings, samples from each boring will be submitted from
10-12 feet bgs, and from

13968 (148)

4 CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES



August 19, 2005

18-20 feet bgs (or immediately above bedrock, if encountered prior to reaching 20 feet

bgs).

3.1.2 ANALYTICAL PROGRAM

Based on consultation with the IDEM Office of Leaking USTs, a total of six soil samples
(two from each boring) will be analyzed by Severn Trent Laboratories (STL) for the
following:

TCL VOCs by U.S. EPA SW-846 Method 8260B (U.S. EPA Prep Method 5035);
TCL SVOCs by U.S. EPA SW-846 Method 8270C;

TPH-G by U.S. EPA Method 8015B; and

TPH-D by U.S. EPA Method 8015B.

3.2 FILE REVIEW

A thorough file review for the waste manifests was conducted as part of the preparation
of the CCR (CRA, 2001) and the records were not discovered. A second file review will
be conducted to confirm the status of these documents. Any pertinent documentation
related to the excavation of materials associated with the former South Piston Yard USTs
will be submitted to IDEM. Due to the length of time (more than 10 years) that has
passed since the South Piston Yard USTs were removed, there is the potential that this
information may no longer be available.
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CLOSURE

The above SOW was prepared based upon consultation with IDEM's Office of Leaking
USTs. The implementation of this Work Plan and subsequent submittal report will meet
the criteria for a No Further Action (NFA) status of the five former South Piston Yard
USTs, as established by IDEM's October 1994 UST Guidance Manual.
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REPORTING AND SCHEDULE

The field work, as described above, will be initiated within four weeks of approval of
this Work Plan.

The results of the investigation will be presented in a report that will describe the field
observations and findings, summarize the analytical results, and provide conclusion to
support closure of the former South Piston Yard USTs.
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APPENDIX A

O'BRIEN & GERE UST REMOVAL ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
SEPTEMBER 1991) FOR THE OIL HOUSE AREA
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INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
We make Indiana a cleaner, healthier place to live.

Joseph E. Kernan 100 North Senate Avenue
Govemor P.O. Box 6015
Indianapolis, Indiana 46206-6015
Lori F. Kaplan (317)232-8603
Commissioner (800) 451-6027
www.in.gov/idem
August 13, 2004 Recld CRA
Ms. Cheryl Hiatt
Pontiac Centerpoint Campus-Central AUG 1 8 2004
2000 Centerpoint Parkway

Mail Code 483-520-190
Pontiac, Michigan 48371-3147

Dear Ms. Hiatt:

Re: Neo Further Action
GM-Central Foundry
North Jackson Street
Bedford, Lawrence County
LUST #: 199107058
FID #: 2329

The technical staff of the Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM) reviewed
documentation for your facility located at North Jackson Street, Bedford, Indiana.

Results of soil laboratory analyses indicate that total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) were below
the detection limit of 20 parts per million.

Based on the information provided no further action is required at this time. This determination is
based upon the review of documentation presented to IDEM. If additional information is subsequently
provided, IDEM reserves the right to modify or change the determination as the situation may warrant.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please contact, Kathleen M. Simonson
at 317/234-0979. To notify IDEM of any additional information about the site please call 317/232-8900.

Smcerely, Q @
T

F OR: Craig Schroer, Chief
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
Office of Land Quality

KMS

cc: IDEM file
Lawrence County Health Department
Mr. Ashley Valentinec. CRA

Recycled Paper ® An Equal Opportunity Employer Please Recycle ':5
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APPENDIX B
INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT MANAGEMENT (IDEM)

LETTER APPROVING CLOSURE OF
FORMER OIL HOUSE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS (USTs)
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Central Foundry Division
General Motars Corporation
Bedford Plant

North Jackson Street
Bedford, Indiana 47421-0271

September 18, 1991

Indiana Department of Environmental Management
Office of Environmental Response

UST Program

P.0. Box 7015

Idianapolis, IN 46207-7015

Gentlemen:
As stated in our letter of July 12, 1991, GM - Central Foundry is

forwarding with this letter the completed closure notification form
along vith the analytical data from the soil samples obtained during

the closure.

Should there be any questions related to this matter, please do
not hesitate to contact Mr. William Schoonmaker at (812) 279-7308.

Sincerely,

i ), Nerwy

Robert V. Herr
Plant Manager

Enclosure

cc: Wm. S. Schoonmaker, CF Bedford Environmental Director

.~

Lers Get It Together
SAFETY BELTS SAVE LIVES



OBRIEN & GERE

September 3, 1991

Mr. Bill Litkenhous
GM Central Foundry
North Jackson Street

P O Box 271

Bedford, IN 47421-0271

RE: UST Closure
FILE: 2488-295

Dear Bill:

Please find attached a site assessment report to be submitted to IDEM in accordance with
the tank closure requirements. Also note that the notification form has been revised to
reflect completion of the closure. This form will need to be signed by Mr. Herr.

Please call with any questions.
Very truly yours,
O’BRIEN & GERE ENGINEERS, INC.

g

Lowell W. McBurney, P.E.
Office Manager

LWM/kc/A45.LTR
Attachment

cc: J Rauschkolb - OBG Technical Services, Inc.

O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc., an O'Brien & Gere Limited Company
11590 Century Boulevard / Suite 205 / Cincinnati, Ohio 45246 / (513) 671-5577 FAX (513) 671-8072

.and offices in major U.S. cities



REPORT

UST REMOVAL -

SITE ASSESSMENT

GM CENTRAL FOUNDRY

BEDFORD, INDIANA

SEPTEMBER 1991

PREPARED BY:
OBG TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC.

INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA
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TANKS compLefEn  Office of Environmental Response
1 rorRM  UST Program

P.O.Box 7015
indianapolis, Indiana 46207-7015
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MNDTIFICATION FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TAANKS

Y
indiana Department of Environmental Management

HORM APFHROVED
ON.B NO. 2050-0068
APPROVAL XPIRES 8-30-91

STATE USE ONLY

®

_I iD Number

(317) 243-5022 ! Date Receved

GENERAL INFORMATION
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ar:1t shatt Or tunnel) 1! the s10fdge tana i 3iludled UPON OF JDUVE LhE sulldie Gf the Ty *

What Substances Are Covered? 1ne notication reQuirements ¢fPly 1O unNgeryfve: s
slufage Lanky thal (ONLaN fegulated substances 1hiy inciuges any substanie genrea .
NeZdrauus 1n e ion 101 (14) of the Comprenensive tnvirunmentdl Nesponse (omoensati..s
NG 1 1aDibly Al Ot 1980 (CLRCLA) with Ine ealeplion Of (huse >ubstances reguialed a:
hasarauus waste unger subtitie C of RCKA it ohsu INCIUGES petroleum € g  cfude U uf an,
1rg. un thereat whink iy hQuid dt 3téNadra conaitiung ul temperature aNO pressure (b
Jeqress: anrenneit and 14 / DOUNOS DEF 3audre INCh dDx0lute)

where 1o Notify? LOmDIE1Ed NOLITICALION TOrMS SNOUIA DE 5eNt 1L 'Nie 1GOrEY) Yiven a!
10t Lo = Lthey Page

when to Notity?  Owners G unGeraroungd storage tanas 1N use -+f Thal nove Dee”
Lanen ut ol opetalivn aNer sanuary ' 1973 DUL S IA the Yground Must nutily Oy May B
1Yy’ Uwhiels whO DIING underaruund >tofrage tdnxs INtu use after May 8 Yoo Mmus!
AL, wiltiee U Gdyd O DAINGING tRe TaNRs 101U use

benaities. Any owner who knowingly tails to notity or submuts tetse intormatior
shall De subject 10 & Civil Dendity not to exceed $10.000 tor each tank tor which notiticatior
13 NOL given OF 10r which 13ise INTOrMation 13 suDMItted.

Indicate number of
continuation sneets
attached

" LOCATION OF TANK(S)

(it same as Section |, mark bux here) E{]

Faunity Name or Company Site iIdentifier, as applicable

Street Address or State Roaa, as applicable

County
LAWRENCE

City State ZIP Coae Cuunty
BEDFORD IN 47421

Area Code Phone Number City (nearest) State 2IP Code
(812) 279-7360

Type of Owner (mark all that apply)

@ Current
D Former

E Private or Corporate
D Ownership uncertain
)

D State or Local Gov't

D Federal Gov't
(GSA facihity | D no

Mark box here if tank(s) are

'r?:r:g;f of jocated on land within an
tanks at this 2 Indian reservation of on E
locauon other indian trust lands

1. CONTACY PERSON AT TANK LOCATION

Name (I same as dettinn 1 mark bux here) l__l Job Nitle

WILLIAM S. SCHOONMAKER

ENVIRONMENTAL DIRECTOR

IV. TYPE OF NOTIFICATION

D Mark box here only if this is an amended or subseauent notification for this location

Phone Number
279-7308

Area Code
(812)

V. CERTIFICATION (READ AND SIGN AFTER COMPLETING SECTION Vi)

1 ceruty under pendl

dotuments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals Immediately reso
This certification is made on behalf of General Motors Corp.

information s true, accurate, and complete

ty ul iaw that | have personally examined anuy am taminar with ne intormation submitted 1n this and all attathed

onsible for obtaining the information, | beheve that the supmitted

Name and official utle ut uwner ur owner's authorized representative
Robert W. Herr, Plant Manager

Lt sesn IN eN T MU

Signatute Date Signed

w

(Continue uN Keverse Side)

rae



er Name (from Section ) General MOtOIS ocation (from Section i) Bedford, INp,geno.

Oown

Vil. CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE (COMPLETE FOR ALL NEW OR EXISTING UPGRADED TANKS AT THIS LOCATION)

. D The information 1n items 11 through 14 applies to all tanks at ths facility

D The information 1n items 11 through 14 apphes to tank number

(Refer to the tank numbers used on page 2 1n completing this item Then use cupies of page 3 to supply information for each remaining

tank.)
11 Release Detection (mark all that apply):

D Manual tank gauging.

Tank tightness testing \;vnth inventory controls.
Automatic tank gaugng.

Vapor monitoring.

Ground-water monitoring.

Interstitial monitoring within a secondary barrier.
Interstitial monitoring within secondary containment.
Automatic hine leak detectors.

Line tightness testing.
Another method allowed by the implementing agency. Please specify:

ooooooOood

12. Cathodic Protection (if applicable):

. D As specified for coated steet tanks with cathodic protection. Circle one: Impressed current / Sacrnificial anodes

As speaified for coated steel piping with cathodic protection. Circleone:  Impressed current/Sacrificial anodes

D Another method allowed by the implementing agency. Please specfy:

13 Spill and Overfill Control:

D Catchment basins
D Automatic shut off devices.
D Overtill alaims

I

D Ball float valves’
G Another method allowed by the impiementing agency. Please specify:

14 Iinstallation, Upgrade or Closure (mark all that apply):

D The installer has been certified by the tank and piping manutacturers.
@ The installer or closure contractor has been certified or licensed by the State Fire Marshal's Office

D The installation has been inspected and certified by a registered professional engineer

E] The installation or closure has been inspected and approved by the State Fire Marshal’s Office.

D All work histed on the manufacturer’s installation checklists has been completed

D Another method was used as allowed by the implementing agency Please speulty.

(Section VIl continued on Page 4)

LFuborm 7530 1 (1c 8Y)
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EXHIBIT 1

SITE PLAN
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EXHIBIT 2

CLOSURE NOTIFICATION FORM



Mail 30 to insended c o:
Underground Storage Tank Closure m:.': b’: of Envm::nmema.

o . : Office of Environmental
Notification Form UST Section/Clostme Noges
5500 West Bradbury Avenue
Indianapolis, IN 46241
Tank Owner Information Tank Location Information
Owner Name: GM - CENTRAL FOLNDRY Locaton Name: SAME

Street Address: NORTH JacKkSom- STREET  Steet Address: !

City, State, Zip: IBEDForDd , INDiama 47421 City, State, Zip: ’

Telephone: _(812 ) 279 -125"1 Telephone/County:
Contact Person: 2l LIVTRENMHOLS  Contact Person:

Tank Information

Tank #  Size (gallons) Contents Age Closure Method Comments
/ 2,00cC _GASOLINE 14 VRS . Removar / DisPosaL
2 10,000 GASOLIn i< YRS. BEMOVAL /DISPOSAL
- Intended Closure Date Sume 24,199
Contractor Information Fire Department Information
Name: WN jeLiAM TTimoThy WALTERS Department Name: B2DFoRd  Fige DerPT.
Street Address: Bugar Rouve 2 , Box 4k Street Address: 9o H STeseT
City, State, Zip: _SummiTviLeLe | 1IN 4ls070 City, State, Zip: _'REDForD , IN 47421
Telephone:_(3171) S36 - 2524 Telephone: __( &12) 215 - 4544
Contact Person: _RAviD TFTayroe (317)®19-3133 Contact Person:  JACK. BuTTEQ FIELD
Cerification Number: % 9o - 49 - 9o ASSISTanT CHIEF

Tank closures must be performed by persons certified by the
State Fire Marshal's Office

Tank Owner Signature GZ‘W

Date Signed S /2y /g9/
If the intended closure date is changed please contact IDEM at #
(317) 243-5022 .

If the site assessment shows signs of soil contamination please call
(317) 243-5022 .




EXHIBIT 3

IDEM APPROVAL LETTER



INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

; 105 South Meridian Stre!

P.O. Box 6015
Indianapolis  46206-6015
Telephone  317/232-8603

June 5, 1991

Mr. Bill Litkenhous
G. M. Central Foundry
North Jackson Street
Bedford, IN 47421

Re: Intent to Close
Underground Storage Tank

Dear Mr. Litkenhous:

On May 28, 1991, the Indiana Department of Environmental Management
(IDEM), Underground Storage Tank Section (UST), received your letter
indicating your intent to close (an) underground storage tank(s) located
at North Jackson Street, Bedford. The closure must be completed in
accordance with 40 CFR 280.71 and with the requirements of the Indiana
State Fire Code. Federal regulation 40 CFR 280.71 requires that American
Petroleum Institute Recommended Practice 1604 (API 1604) be followed in .
completing tank closures. A brief synopsis of recommended tank closure
practices is enclosed but is not intended as a substitute for API 1604.
It is the responsibility of the tank owner/operator to ensure that all
provisions of API 1604 are followed during a tank closure.

If the method of closure is removal, you may begin closing your
tank(s) on June 28, 1991. If the method of closure is to fill the
tank(s) in place, approval of the closure date will be given by IDEM only
after review of site assessment results for the proposed in place
closure. If your tank(s) have been temporarily closed for more than
twelve (12) months, additional approval for an in-place closure must be
received from the State Fire Marshal's Office. Ninety (90) days after
your approved closure date, the approval will expire and you will be
required to resubmit the 30-day closure notification. Two weeks prior to
your closure date, you must notify the local fire department and the
State Fire Marshal's Office (AC 317/232-7648) of the tank closure and of
the closure date. If the closure date should change from the date above,
please call our office (AC 317/243-5022), the State Fire Marshal's
Office, and the local fire department to advise of the change.

When completing a tank closure, a site assessment (soil borings or
soil samples) must be performed in accordance with 40 CFR Part 280
Subpart G, to assess whether a release has occurred. To determine the

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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location and the amount of samples, please contact our office. If the
method of closure is to f£ill the tank in place rather than remove it, the
site assessment must be done prior to beginning the tank closure. Site
assessment results for in-place closures must then be gsent to our office
for review. If this review determines that an in-place closure can
begin, our office will send you an approval letter for the in-place
closure. During closure if any visible soil or water contamination is
found, it must be reported to our office within 24 hours. If the site
assessment laboratory results show any detectable contamination, it must
also be reported within 24 hours and the results sulmitted to IDEM.
Please include with these results the site assessment sampling locations
ard any site characteristics that would aid IDEM in determining the
extent of contamination.

The appropriate testing methods are listed below:

Type of Sample/Product EPA Method
Soil
- Gasoline, " 8015 Modified (GC/FID) or 8240 (GC/MS)
: Diesel or for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Waste 01l
Water 624 (GC/MS) for BTEX

These are the only methods that will meet IDEM's site assessment
requirements. To report any soil or water contamination, call our office

at AC 317/243-5022.

To comply with the new requirements of IC 13-7-20, tank closures must
now be performed by contractors or individuals certified by the State
Fire Marshal's Office. During the closure, at least ome certified person
must be on site at all times. It is required that a copy of this IDEM
letter be kept at the tank closure site at all times. (If an in-place
closure is being completed, the IDEM approval letter for an in-place
closure must also be kept at the tank closure site at all times.) This
will ensure that fire department officials recognize that you have
fulfilled the IDEM closure notification requirements. If a noncertified
contractor or individual performs any tank closure, their names will be
forwarded to the State Fire Marshal's Office for potential enforcement

action.

Once the closure is finished, complete the enclosed notification form
with an original signature in ink and return it to our office. The
certified contractor or individual who performs the closure must also
sign the form and provide their certification number (pg. 4, item 15).
Closure records must be kept for at least three (3) years. If they
cannot be kept on site, they may be sent to our office to be filed with

our records on the facility.
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When completed, return the notification form to:

Indiana Department of Environmental Management
Underground Storage Tank Section

2321 Executive Drive

Indianapolis, Indiana 46241

This address should also be used for submitting any required site
assessment results.

If you have any questions, please contact Mark Billington at
AC 317/240-6216.

Sincerely, e

P. Gunter, Chief
erground Storage Tank Section
Office of Enviromment3l Response

MAB

Enclosure(s)

cc: Tricia Crull
Office of the State Fire Marshal

William Walters




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE ACTIVITIES

The permanent removal or in-place closure of tank systems may be
conducted for a number of reasons, including compliance with

regulations. The determination of whether to excavate and remove a tank
permanently, to close it in place, or to repair it depends on a number of
factors, such as the location of the tank, State and local regulationms,
availability of equipment, labor, and materials. The State and local
Fire Marshal's office should be consulted to obtain information on
specfic requirements. The Indiana Department of Environmental Management
(IDEM) must be given at least 30 days written prior notice to an
underground storage tanks (USTs) closure.

To comply with the new requirements of IC 13-7-20, tank closures must now
be performed by contractors or individuals certified by the State Fire
Marshal's Office. During the closure, at least omne certified person must
be on site at all times. If a non-certified contractor or individual
performs the tank closure, their name will be forwarded to the State Fire

Marshal's Office for further actiom.

TANK REMOVAL

An understanding of tank removal procedures 1is important, since site
observations made during these removals can often provide the first
direct evidence of leaks and the extent of soil contamination. The

following steps may be followed during tank removal:
a) Drain the product from the piping into the tank;
b) Pump the product from the tank;

c) Remove the fill line, disconnect the product line and the
£111 gauge, and cap or plug all open ends of lines (except

vent lines);

d) Eliminate explosive conditions in the tank; e.g., by placing
dry ice inside (1.5 lbs. per 100 gallons of tank capacity)
or by ventilating the tank with air by use of a small gas

exhauster;

e) Clean residual sludge from the tank. A recommended method
is to cut an 18" x 18" hole into the tank to facilitate
removal of the sludge; this should be done before removing
the tank from the ground (See API 1631, "Interior Lining of
Underground Storage Tanks" as recommended in 40 CFR 280.71.);

£f) Remove the tank and place it in a secure location (i.e., to
prevent movement obstruction);

g) Check tank for explosive conditionms;

h) Remove soll accretion on the outside of the tank as much as
possible;
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i) Check certain parts of the tank for evidence of leakage;
i.e., the seams, the tank bottom (particulary the area
beneath the fill pipe where stick tests frequently hit the
tank), and the parts of the tank which are located near
patches of stained soils;

J) Plug or cap all openings, execpt the vent, after vapor
removal;

k) Check for explosive conditions and secure the tank on a
truck for transporation to the disposal site.

Arrangements for a disposal site should be made prior to excavation.

With the ongoing capacity shortages at landfills and recent regulations
restricting land disposal, it may take time to finalize an agreement with
a disposal site. In those cases, an open excavation or stockpiled soils
could pose unnecessary risks during the negotiation period. Similarly,
arrangements should be made for a supply of clean £ill or security
fencing for a site before beginning operationms.

Managing soils during removal i1s another aspect of the project that
should be planned. Some states prohibit any contaminated soils from
being placed back in an excavation during a tank removal, even if more
extensive soil removal will need to be conducted in the near future.

TANK CLOSURE IN PLACE

Tank closure in place is often a viable option when a tank removal would
be extremely difficult (i.e. a tank 18 located directly underneath a
building, and/or removal would severely disrupt a facility's operation).
As with tank removals, in-place closures involve emptying the tank of all
liquids and dangerous vapors and cleaning out the accumulated sludge.
Additionally, a tank closed in place should be filled with a harmless,
chemically inactive solid, such as sand, concrete or pea gravel.

SITE ASSESSMENT

In order to ensure that a tank being closed is not responsible for any
contamination, a site assessment must be conducted prior to the
completion of closure activities. Contact IDEM about specific site
assessment requirements for tank closures. If any contaminated soil
and/or ground water or any free product is discovered during this
assessment, the owner/operator must report the release and conduct
appropriate clean-up measures.

IDEM/UST SECTION: AC/317-243-5022
IN STATE FIRE MARSHAL: AC/317-232-2222

12/19/90




NOTIFICATION FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

RETURN:_ Indiana Department of Environmental Management.

CURTT RO LD
0. 0 "40 25.,G 008
APPROVAL ¥PIRES §-30-9

STATE USE ONLY

FOR
TANKS compLeTED ~ Office of Environmental Response 1.0 Number
_FORM  UST Program
to P.0.Box 7015 Date Recerved

Indianapolis, Indiana 46207-7015

Notification 1s required by Fedaral law for all underground tanks that have been used to
store regulated substances unce January 1, 1974. that are in the ground as of May 8, 1986. or that
are Drought INto use sfer May 8. 1986. The inf Y d is required by Section 3002 of
the Resource Conservation 4nd Recovery Act. (RCRA), as smended.

The primary purpuse Of this AOLIHICALION DFOYram i O I0Cate and evéiudie unaerjroung
lanss thel 31O7€ Uf Neve >LCfed PETTOleUM Of Naszarduus substances !l vapetted thatl the
\A10rMelION yOu PrOvide will DC Dared ON reasGNedly svalable records. Of. in the sbxene ot awmh
re,0r@s. yOUr RNOWieage. Deiie! ur recoliection

Who Must Notify ! 5-t1on 3002 of RCRA. 4y emended requires thel. uniesy eaempled,
owners of URAEIGround tansy Lhat slore reguialed subdtances must notify gesgnaeted State of
\LLar agencies Of The esnien v ut their tanks  Owner means--

(4] 11 the Case ul un under Jround sL0rage tana in use O November B 1984. Or bIGuyht 1Nty
use ofler Net G4l ey LEMUN WRG OWN 4N UNGETGround SLOrege Lanks Lied 107 the sloreye. use

or G1xpensing of reguistled subriances, ond
(D) 10 TnE Care O aNy UNGEIGIOUNG S107eYE Lk 1N Ure betore November B. 1984, but no

1onger 1IN use ON thet daic uny person who uwneg rwch tank immediately pefore the

313CoNtinuetion of Ity use
What Tanks Are included? 11nderground s107aye tens 1 defined o> any ONe OF COMBINONION
of 1anks that (1) 13 used 1L ~untein an accumulation of “reguisled substances.” and (2) whose
votume [INCIUGING INNECTED LNGerground PIsing) » 10%s ur More Derresth the ground Some
C1aMDIes @€ UNGEIGruunG Lunss sIUNNG | gesoiline used o Or dievel tuel ond 2 ndustniel
solvents, DEAtICIGes  NerbiLiaes -t tumigaents
what Tanks Are Excluded? Tanay s
Other tenks excluded HHum NOLITneLiON afe
© 1arem OF rENOENtLY tanks ot 1 100 JalOM uf less ebeuly WD 10 stunng motor fuel tur

NONCOMMErCial PUlvaEa,
2 Lanks use 151 31Ny NEsting Kl 107 CONSUMBLIVE ure ON Ihe Premises where stured.

Uved 1rum the Yroungd ore NOL SUDJELL 10 NOLITItatiun

ach location containing underground storage tanks.

.Please type or print in ink all items except “signature” in Section V This form must be completed

OWNERSHIP OF TANK(S)

Owner Name (Curporation, Ingividual, Public Agency, or Other Entity)

1f more than S tanks are owned at this
tion, photocopy the reverse side, and staple continuation sheets to this form

Fauiity Name or Company Site identifier, as applicable

(317) 243-5022

3 Ptk lanky,
4 pipehine tethlies INLIVGING Jathering lines) reyulated unger the Nelufel Ler Pipetné
Satety Aul ol 1908 Of INe MaserdOus 1 1QuUId Hipehine Setety Act Of 19/Y. ur awhich . un
ntrastele pipehine tasiity regulated unaer Stete lews
3 rurtece iIMpuUNaMents. Pits, PONAS. WF laygGony, |
6 slurm waeler uf waste water COIRCUON systemy/
1 Now-IRFOUYN Process tanus,
B 1QWIG Lraph Ul e30Lidied galhernng lines Gifevtly releted Lo VIl OF gos BIudutlivn and
Jathering Oper ation,
9 3OTeye Lenks 3lueled iN ¢n UNAETGrLund «ree (such @r o Desement cellur muneworsiny
anift. shaft Of tunnel) 1t the s1OFage Lank i 3ilueled UOON Uf sbuve the sufteLe Of the fiou!

What $ are C d? The 40N requirements ¢pdly 10 UNGEryround
NUlege Lanky thel (ONLAIN reguisted subriances Tho indudes eny rubalenie gehired »
he2erdous In sed 1ion 101 (14) Of the Comprenenmve Fnvirunmeniél Kespome. Comoensatiun
«Na Liebihity At Of 1980 (CERCLA), with the eseplion Of tRust »ubILeNCE reyuleted o>
Nes4rA0Us weste under Subtitie C Of RCRA It alsw 1NCIuGe petroleum. € g . Lrude On Ur eny
traction thereo! whith 1 hGuid ot SLanderd <Ondilivi Of temperalure ond pressure (60
degrees « shrenneit «nd 14 7 pounds per square InKh abwodiute)

Where To Notity? Lompieted notitication 10rms Shouid De sent [e the 1Garess yiven ot
the (0P ut Lhn Duaye

when to Notify? 1 Owners Ol ungerground sLofege tenay 1IN use “sf hel Neve Deen
Lok EN LUl Ll el alion ofEr Januery 1. 1974 But still In the ground. Must nUtity by May 8
1986 2 Owners who DNing unaerground tofege LaNKs INLO use ofter Mey 8 1380 musnt
noUIty wittun 30 deys Of DIINGING the tanks INTO Lre

Penaities: Any owner who hnewngly fais to noufy or submuts false information
shall be subect 1o a civil penaity not te exceed $10.000 for sach tank for which neutication
s Ot Qiven or tor which 12158 INTErMation s submitted.

Indicate number of
continyation sheets
attached

(7 TANK(S)

(1f same as Section |, mark box here) D

Street Address
County Street Address or State Road, as applicable
Gty State ZIP Code County
Area Code 5 Phone Number City (nearest) State ZIP Code
Type of Owner (mark all that apply) Indicate IMark box h'evedlf ugk(s) are
z ocated on land within an

O current [ steteor Local Gov't [ private or Corporate Pumber ?,.f,,, indian reservation or on O
D Former Federal Gov't D Ownership uncenrtain location other indian trust lands

(GSA facihty i D no )

I CONTACT PERSON AT TANK LOCATION

Name (it same as Section |, mark box here) | | Job Title

3" TYPE OF NOTIHICATION

\Y CERTIFICAT.O

1 cerity under pengity of lew thet |
documents, and that base
information 1s true, accurate, and compilete

D Mark box here only if this 1s an amended of subsequent notification for this location

HEAD AND S GN AFTER COMPLETING SECTION V1)

have personaily examined ¢nd am tamihar with he information su
on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsibie tor obtaining the information, | believe that the submitted

Area Code Pﬁbne Number

bmitted 1n this and all attached

Name and official Litle of owner or owner's authorized representative

Date Signed

Signature



Owner Name (from Section 1) Location (from Section i) Page No. of Pag

Ve DESCRIFT.ON OF UNDERGROUND STORAGL TANKS WOV rORLALH TAVT AT =y CUCA Oy

=

Tank ldem:f:c;uon No (e.g.,ABC-123)or
Arbitrarily Assigned Sequential Numbere g, 1.2.3..)

1. Statusof Tank Currently in Use

(mark alithat apply ) Temporarily Out of Use
Permanently Out of Use

Brought into Use after 5/8/86

[

2. Vearinstalied (e.g.. 1986)
3. Estimated Total Capacity (Gallons)

4.  Material of Construction Steel
(mark all that apply ) Concrete
Fiberglass Renforced Plastic

Unknown

Other Please Specify

5. Iaternal Protection Cathodic Protection

(mark all that apply ) Interior Lining (e.g epoxy resins)
None

Unknown

Other Please Specify

6. External Protection Cathodic Protection
(mark all that apply ) Painted (e.g.. asphaltic)
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Coated

None

Unknown

Other Piease Specify

7. Piping . Bare Steel
(mark all that apply ) Gaivanized Steel
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

Cathodically Protected

Unknown

Other Please Specify

8. Substance Currently or Last Stored a. Empty
In Greatest Quantity by Volume b. Petroleum
(mark all that apply) Diesel

Kerosene
Gasoline
Used Oil

Other Please Specify
C. Hazardous Substance

Please Indicate Name of Principal CERCLA Substance
or

Chemical Abstract Service (CAS) No.
Mark box if tank stores a mixture of substances
D. Unknown

9. Additional information (for tanks permanently taken
out of service) a Closure Date (mo. /yr.)
b Mark box if removed from the ground
¢ Mark box i tank filled with inert material
(e g ,sand, concrete gravel)

00106 ) 0| 0000 0)) ooooo|| ooooof) ooool| oooo! | {ooo
U 00} | 0f oooo o) ooooo|| ooooof) ooool| ooool | (ooon ;
U000} | 0} 0000 0ff ooooo|| ooooof| oooo!| ooool | oo
U (00 | Oy 0000 0| ooooo|| oooool) ooool| oooo 1000, :

| 00-e00f | 0 oooo ol oonnll el ionnll ponn

EPA Form /930-1 (12-uy)



Owner Name (from Section 1) Location (from Section 1) Page No. of Pages

Vil CERTIFICATION OF COVELANCE (COMPLETE FORALLNEW OR EXISTING UPGRADED TANYC AT "=« 5 LOCATION)

10 D The information in items 11 through 14 applies to all tanks at ths tacibty

D The informatiun 1n items 11 through 14 applies to tank number

(Refer 1o e tank numbers used on page 2 in completing this item Then use cupies of page 3 to supply information for each remaining
tank )

11 Release Detection (mark all that apply):

Manual tank gauging.

Tank ughtness testing with inventory controls.
Automatic tank gauging.

Vapor monitoring.

Ground-wadter monitoring.

Interstitial monitoring within a secondary barrier
Interstitial monitoring within secondary containment
Automatic hne leak detectors

Line tightness testing.
Another method allowed by the implementing agency Please specify.

bz, Cathodic Protectiun (if applicable):

G As specified for coated steel tanks with cathodic protection Circle one: Impressed current/Sacrificial anodes
Circle one: impressed current/ Sacrificial anodes

0000000000

E] As specified tor coated steel piping with cathodic protection
D Another method allowed by the implementing agency Please specify:

13 Spill and Overfill Control:

D Catchment basins
D Automatic shut off devices.
D Overfill alaims

D Ball float valves
D Another method allowed by the implementing agency Please specify:

14 Installation, Upgrade or Closure (mark all that apply):

D The instalier has been certified by the tank and piping manutacturers.
D The installer or closure contractor has been certified or licensed by the State Fire Marshal's Office

D The installation has been inspected and certified by a registered protessional engineer

. D The installatiun or closure has been inspected and approved by the State Fire Marshal's Office
D All work hsted on the manufacturer’s installation check hists has been compieted

D Another method was used as allowed by the implementing agency Please speuify.

(Section Vii continued on Page &)




Owner Name (trom Section |) Location (from Section ) ™

Page No. ot Pages

Jil CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE (CONTINUED FROM PAGE 3)

15. OATH: | certity that the information concerning instaitation. upgrade or closure provided in Item 14 1s true to the best of my behef and
knowledge &

Installer: (Print)

Name Date

Position

Company

{Signature) Certfication Number.

Name

16. D I have financial responsibiiity in accordance with Subparti Please specify:

Method.

Insurer.

Policy Number:

Vil DIACRAM OF TANK FACILITY (INCLUDE ALL NEW OR EXISTING TANKS AND THEIR ASSCUATED PIPING AND DISPENSERS;

ww

]




EXHIBIT 4

SAMPLE SUMMARY
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EXHIBIT 5

LABORATORY REPORTS




Environmental Service Group

Division Of Astbury Gabrie! Corp.

(317) 290-147]

5933 WEST 71ST STREET

CLIENT:

DATE OF REPORT:
DATE OF SAMPLE:
DATE RECEIVED:
MATRIX:

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:
LAB NUMBER:
ANALYTICAL METHOD:

INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46278

FAX (317) 290-1670

NORTH AMERICAN CONSTRUCTION CoO.

770

PINEVIEW DR.

ZIONSVILLE, IN 46077

ATTN:
JuLy 31,

KIm DEREMIAH
1991

JuLy 17, 1981

JuLy 17,

SoIL

1891

0.B.G. TEC. SERVICES GM PLANT - BEDFORD, IN

SEE

BELOW

Sw846 8015~MOD.

TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS GC/FID

LAB NUMRER SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
817150 #1 EAST SIDE 8' < 10 MG/KG
817151 #2 EAST Sipe 12’ < 10 MG/KG
817152 #3 SOUTH SIDE 8; < 10 MG/KG
917153 #4 SOUTH SIDE 12' < 10 MG/KG
817154 #5 WesT S1ipe 8 < 10 MG/KG
917155 #6 WesT SipE 12° < 10 MG/KG
817156 #7 NORTH SIDE 8' < 10 MG/KG
917157 #8 NORTH SIDE 12' < 10 MG/KG
817158 #9 S.E. CORNER BOTTOM < 10 MG/KG
917159 #10 S.W. CORNER BOTTOM < 10 MG/KG
817160 #11 N.W. CORNER BOTTOM < 10 MG/KG

CERTIFIED BY




Environmental Service Group:
Division Of Astbury Gabriet Corp.
5933 WEST 715T STREET _INDIANAPOUIS, INDIANA 46278

(317) 290-1471
FAX (317) 290-1670

.IENT: NORTH AMERICAN CONSTRUCTION .

770 PINEVIEW DR.
ZIONSVILLE, IN 46077

\TE OF REPORT: JuLy 31, 1991
.[E OF SAMPLE: JUuLy 17, 1991
FE RECEIVED: JuLy 17, 1981
TE OF ANALYSIS: JuLy 18, 1)
FRIX: SorL
MPLE DESCRIPTION: 0.B.G. TeEC. SERVICES OGM PLANT - BEDFORD, IN
#1 EAST SIDE 8'
B NUMBER: 917150
PURGEABLE ORGANICS - BTEX BY GC/PID (SwW846 MsTHOD 5030/8020)
' MINIMUM
QUANTITATION
CONCENTRATION (UG/KG) LIMIT (UG/KG
ANALYTE CAS NUMBER —SAMPLE  _BLANK = _SAMPLE
NZENE 71-43-2 ND ND 5 5
UENE 108-88-3 BQL ND 5 5
HYLBENZENE 100-41-4 BGL ND 5 5
‘AL XYLENE 1330-20-7 BOL ND 5 5

= NoT DETECTED
. = DETECTED BELOW QUANTITATION LIMIT




Environmental Service Group
Division Of Astbury Gabriel Corp. ‘

(317) 290-1471

5933 WEST 71ST STREET

TENT:

"E OF REPORT:

\TE OF SAMPLE:

.’E RECEIVED:

“E OF ANALYSIS:
TRIX:

IPLE DESCRIPTION:

 NUMBER:

INDIANAPOUIS, INDIANA 46278

FAX (317) 290-1670

NORTH AMERICAN CONSTRUCTION
770 PINEVIEW DR.
ZIONSVILLE, IN 46077

JuLy 31, 1991
JuLy 17, 1991
JuLy 17, 1991
JuLy 18, 18991

SoIL

0.8.6, Tec. SERVICES GM PLANT ~ BEDFORD, IN
#2 EAST SiDE 12°'

817151

PURGEABLE ORGANICS - BTEX BY GC/PID (Sw846 MeTHOD 5030/8020)

@
ANALYTE
MZENE
LUENE
YLBENZENE

TAL XYLENE

= NOT DETECTED

MINIMUM
QUANTITATION
CONCENTRATION (UG/KG) LIMIT (UG/KG)
BLANK =~ _SAMPLE

CAS NUMBER  _SAMPLE

71-43-2 ND ND 5 5
108-88-3 ND ND 5 5
100-41-4 ND ND 5 5
1330-20-7 ND ND 5 5

CERTIFIED BY MQMZ




Environmental Service Group,

Division Of Astbury Gabrie! Corp.
§933 WEST 71ST STREET  INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46278 FAX (317) 290-1670

(317) 290-1471

_LENT: NORTH AMERICAN CONSTRUCTION .
770 PINEVIEW DR.
ZIONSVILLE, IN 46077

\TE OF REPORT: JuLy 31, 1991
'E OF SAMPLE: JuLy 17, 1991
'TE RECEIVED: JuLy 17, 1991
\TE OF ANALYSIS: JuLy 18, 1991
‘RIX: SoIL
MPLE DESCRIPTION: ‘0.B.G. TeEc. SERVICES GM PLANT - BEDFORD, IN
#3 SouTH SIDE 8'
B NUMBER: 817152
PURGEABLE ORGANICS - BTEX BY GC/PID (SW846 MeTtHOD 5030/8020)
MINIMUM
QUANTITATION
CONCENTRATION (UG/KG) LIMIT (UG/KG)
ANALYTE CAS Numper  _Sampie. _Mank  Saeie _Buil
nZENE 71-43-2 ND ND 5 5
UENE 108-88~-3 ND ND 5 5
HYLBENZENE 100-41-4 ND ND s 5
aL XYLENE 1330-20-7 ND ND 5 5

= NOoT DETECTED

CERTIFIED BY ;;:E;;7 -&‘b’Jgfi




Environmental Service Group,
Division Of Astbury Gabriel Corp.

(317) 290-1471

5933 WEST 71ST STREET  INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46278

;.: r}l%rgrggst;éat\ga(':ousrhucnon
ZIONSVILLE, IN 46077
TE OF REPORT: JuLy 31, 1991
E OF SAMPLE: , JuLy 17, 1891
"E RECEIVED: JuLy 17, 1991
1E OF ANALYSIS: JuLy 18, 1991
RIX: SorL
YPLE DESCRIPTION: 0.8.6. TEC. SERVICES GM PLANT - BEDFORD, IN

#4 SOUTH SIDE 12

3 NUMBER: 917153

PURGEABLE ORGANICS - BTEX BY GC/PID (Sw846 MeTHOD 5030/8020)
MINIMUM

CONCENTRATION (UG/KG)
BLaNK

.Amm..xn CAS NUMBER _SAMPLE_
«ZENE 71-43-2 ND
UENE 108-88-3- ND
1YLBENZENE 100-41-4 ND
AL XYLENE 1330-20-7 ND

= NoT DETECTED

CERTIFIED BY

ND
ND
ND
ND

FAX (317) 290-1670

QUANTITATION
LIMIT (UG/KG)

O 0 !

5
5
5
5




Environmental Service Group

Division Of Astbury Gabriel Corp-

(317) 290-1471

5933 WEST 71ST STREET INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46278

TENT: NORTH AMERICAN CONSTRUCTION
770 PINEVIEW DR.
7TONSVILLE, IN 46077

FAX (317) 280-1670

TE OF REPORT: JuLy 31, 1891

\TE OF SAMPLE: JuLy 17, 1891

TE RECEIVED: JuLy 17, 1991

“TE OF ANALYSIS: JuLy 18, 1891

ATRIX: SoIL

\MPLE DESCRIPTION: 0.B.6. TEC. SERVICES GM PLANT - BEDFORD, IN

#5 WEST SIDE 8

\B NUMBER: 817154

PURGEABLE ORGANICS - BTEX BY GC/PID (Sw846 METHO

CONCENTRATION (UG/KG)

ANALYTE  CAS NuMBER . SaMPLE  _BLANK.
\ENZENE 71-43-2 200 ND
OLUENE 108-88-3 BOL ND
THYLBENZENE 100-41-4 15 ND
"OTAL XYLENE 1330-20-7 16 ND

ID = NoT DETECTED
QL = DETECTED BELOW QUANTITATION LIMIT

CERTIFIED BY

p 5030/8020)
MIN

IMUM .

QUANTITATION
LIMIT (UG/KG)

(U N B R )

o M U1 »




Environmental service Group
(317) 290147

. Division Of Astbuty Gabriet Cop. .
. 5933 WeST 7187 STREET TNDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46278 FAX (317) 290167
CLIENT: NORTH AMERICAN CONSTRUCTION
' 770 PINEVIEW DR.
ZIONSVILLE. IN 46077
DATE OF REPORT: JuLy 31, 199
DATE OF SAMPLE ! JuLy 17, 1991
DATE RECEIVED: JuLy 17, 1991
DATE OF ANALYSIS: JuLy 18, 1891
MATRIX: SoIL
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 0.B.6. TEC. SERVICES GM PLANT = BEDFORD, IN
#6 WEST SIoE 12
LAB NUMBER! 917155
PURGEABLE ORGANICS - BTEX BY GC/P1D (sWeub METHOD 5030/8020)
MINI!
. QUANTIT.
CONCENTRATION (UG/KG) LImIT €
ANALYTE CAS NUMBER _BLANK _SAMPLE.
BENZENE 71-43-2 ND ND 5
TOLUENE 108-88-3 ND ND 5
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 ND ND 5
TOTAL XYLENE 1330-20-7 ND ND 5

ND = NOT DETECTED

CERTIFIED BY %QIZ




tnvironmental Séervice Lroup, | (317) 290-1471

Division Of Astbury Gabriel Corp.
FAX (317) 290-1670

5933 WEST 71ST STREET

=INT:

'E OF REPORT:

: OF SAMPLE:

E RECEIVED:

S OF ANALYSIS:
IX:

PLE DESCRIPTION:

NUMBER:

INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46278

NORTH AMERICAN CONSTRUCTION .
770 PINEVIEW DR.
ZIONSVILLE, IN 46077

JuLy 31, 1991
JuLy 17, 1991
JuLy 17, 1991
JuLy 18, 1991

SoIL

0.B.G6. Tec. SeErRVICES OM PLANT - BEDFORD, IN
#7 NORTH SIDE 8' -

817156

PURGEABLE ORGANICS - BTEX BY GC/PID (SwB46 METHOD 5030/8020)

ANALYTE
ENE
'ENE
(LBENZENE
L XYLENE

NoT DETECTED

MINIMUM
QUANTITATION

CONCENTRATION (UG/KG) LIMIT (UG/KG)

CAS NUMBER _SAMPLE  _BLANK _SAMPLE

71-43-2 ND ND 5 5
108-88-3 ND ND 5 5
100-41-4 ND ND 5 5

1350-20-7 ND ND 5 5

CERTIFIED BY__Z&Z/Z )




Environmental Service Group
(317) 290-1471

Division Of Astbury Gabriel Corp.
5933 WEST 71ST STREET INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46278

FAX (317) 290-1670

tng: NORTH AMERICAN CONSTRUCTION
770 PINEVIEW DR.
ZIONSVILLE, IN 46077
.ATE OF REPORT: JuLy 31, 1991
ATE OF SAMPLE: JuLy 17, 1991
\TE RECEIVED: JuLy 17, 1991
ATE OF ANALYSIS: JuLy 18, 1881
\TRIX: SoIL
'AMPLE DESCRIPTION: 0.B.G. TEC. SERVICES GOM PLANT - BEDFORD, IN
#93 S.E. CORNER BOTTOM
AB NUMBER: 817158
PURGEABLE ORGANICS - BTEX BY GC/PID (Sw846 MeTHoD 5030/8020)
MINIMUM .
QUANTITATION
. CONCENTRATION (UG/KG) LIMIT (UG/KG)
ANALYTE CAS NuMBeR _SaMpiE  _Buank _SaMpPLE  _BLANK
ENZENE 71-43=-2 ND ND 5 5
JLUENE 108-88-3 ND ND 5 5
THYLBENZENE 100-41-4 ND ND 5 5
JTAL XYLENE 1330-20-7 ND ND 5 5

) = NOT DETECTED

CERTIFIED BY




Environmental Service Group
(317) 290-1471

Division Of Astbury Gabriel Corp.
5933 WEST 71ST STREET INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46278

FAX (317) 290-1670

LIENT: NORTH AMERICAN CONSTRUCTION ‘
770 PINEVIEW DR.
ZIONSVILLE, IN 46077

ATE OF REPORT: JuLy 31, 1991
~TE OF SAMPLE: JuLy 17, 1991
.TE RECEIVED: JuLy 17, 1991
ATE OF ANALYSIS: JuLy 18, 1991
JRIX: SoIL
AMPLE DESCRIPTION: 0.B.G. TeEC. SERVICES GM PLANT - BEDFORD, IN
#10 S.W. CORNER BoOTTOM
AB NUMBER: 817159
PURGEABLE ORGANICS - BTEX BY GC/PID (SwW846 MeTHOD 5030/8020)
: MINIMUM .
QUANTITATION
. CONCENTRATION (UG/KG) LIMIT (UG/K
ANALYTE CAS NUMBER SAMPLE BLANK SAMPLE B
ENZENE 71-43~2 ND 'ND 5 5
LUENE 108-88-3 ND ND 5 5
THYLBENZENE 100-41-4 ND ND 5 5
JTAL XYLENE 1330-20-7 ND ND 5 5

. = NoT DETECTED

CERTIFIED BY ZJ«& MZ




Environmental Service Group
(317) 290-1471

Division Of Astbury Gabriel Corp.
5933 WEST 71ST STREET INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46278 FAX (317) 290-1670

.

.IENT: NORTH AMERICAN CONSTRUCTION
770 PINEVIEW DR.
ZIONSVILLE, IN 46077

DATE OF REPORT: JuLy 31, 1991
DATE OF SAMPLE: JuLy 17, 1981
DATE RECEIVED: JuLy 17, 1991
DATE OF ANALYSIS: JuLy 18, 1991
MATRIX: SoilL
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 0.B.G. TEC. SERVICES GM PLANT - BEDFORD, IN
#11 N.W. CORNER BOTTOM
LAB NUMBER: 817160
PURGEABLE ORGANICS - BTEX BY GC/PID (SWB45 METHOD 5030/8020)
MINIMUM
QUANTITATION
CONCENTRATION (UG/KG) LIMIT (UG/KG)
‘I’ ANAI YTE Sampi e _RiaNk  _Sameie - _RiaN
3ENZENE 71-43=2 ND ND 5 5
~OLUENE 108-88-3 ND ND 5 5
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 ND ND 5 5
5 5

‘OTAL XYLENE 1330-20-7 ND ND

D = Notv DeTECTED

CERTIFIED BY



NORTH AMERICAN CONSTRUCTION Co., INC.
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Environmental Service Group AT Y
Division Of Astbury Gabriel Corp. (317) 290-1471
§933 WEST 71ST STREET INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46278 FAX (317) 280-1670

CLIENT: NORTH AMERICAN CONSTRUCTION CO, .
770 PINEVIEW DR.
ZIONSVILLE, IN 46077

DATE OF REPORT: JuLy 26, 1991

DATE OF SAMPLE: JuLy 18, 1981

DATE RECEIVED: JuLy 18, 1991

MATRIX: SoiL

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: GM CENTRAL FOUNDRY #015
LAB NUMBER: 917218

ANALYTICAL METHOD: SEE BELOW

PARAMETER ANAL YTICAL METHOD ANALYTICAL RESULT

TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS GC/FID SW846 8015 MmoD. ND @ 10 MG/KG

ND = NoT DETECTED

CERTIFIED BY .




- Environmental Service Group
Division Of Astbury Gabriel Corp.
5933 WEST 71ST STREET  INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46278

(317) 290-1471
FAX (317) 250-1670

E% : NORTH AMERICAN CONSTRUCTION
770 PINEVIEW DR,
ZIONSVILLE, IN 46077

E OF REPORT: JuLy 26, 1991
'E OF SAMPLE: JuLy 18, 1991
E RECEIVED: JuLy 18, 1991
‘E OF ANALYSIS: JuLy 19, 1991
RIX: SoIL
PLE DESCRIPTION: GM CENTRAL FOUNDRY #015
. NUMBER: 917218
PURGEABLE ORGANICS - BTEX BY GC/PID (SW846 MsTHOD 5030/8020)
MINIMUM
. QUANTITATION
CONCENTRATION (UG/KG) LIMIT (UG/KG)
.A.N.AL.Y_I.E CAS NUMBER _SaMPLE  _BLANK  _SAMPLE
ZENE 71-43-2 ND ND 5 5
UENE 108-88-3 ND ND 5 5
YLBENZENE 100-41-4 BQL ND 5 5
AL XYLENE 1330-20-7 7 ND 5 5

= NoT DETECTED
= DETECTED BELOW QUANTITATION LIMIT

CERTIFIED BY %&z
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- El powerTRAIN
®

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
P797554962

August 4, 1994

Ms. Lynette Honeycutt

Indiana Department of Environmental Management
Underground Storage Tank Section

N1253, 100 North Senate Avenue

P.O. Box 7015

Indianapolis, IN 46206-7015

Subject: Incident Number 94-05525 - Submission of UST Closure Report

Dear Ms. Honeycutt:

Please find enclosed one (1) copy of the Underground Storage Tank Closure Report

. documenting the activities conducted at our facility along with a copy of a Notification
For Underground Storage Tanks form. As presented in the Report, we feel the activities
to date successfully complete the closure of these underground storage tanks and would
not anticipate further action to be required.

We are confident that you will find that this Report satisfies the reporting requirements
per the underground storage tank closure regulations. However, if you have any question
or require additional information, feel free to contact me at the address below or at (812)

279-7308
Very truly yours
Wmn. S. Schoonmaker, P.E.
Chemical and Environmental
System Manager

Enclosures

bee: Laura Tucker, GM Legal
. Reg Sobczynski, GM NAO EEO
John Boneberg - OBG Cincinnati

GM POWERTRAIN DIVISION - General Motors Corporation » Bedford Plant « P. O. Box 71 » 105 North Jackson Street « Bedford, Indiana 47421



CATION FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

FOR RETURN  Indiana Department of Environmental Management oe | |
TANKS COMPLETED Office of Environmental Response am | |
iN FORM USTProgram <] '
To P.0.Box 7015 e l
l N Indianapolis, Indiana 46207-7015 | !
(317) 240-6215 [ I ;
*%ﬁty 1.D. Number N Q e Federal I.D. Number
(This number 1s found on tank fee invoice) - E\" i) | Social Secug:ty Number
Owner 1.D. Number - — EPA I.D. Number )
(This number 1s found on tank fee invoice) C | © (_(, K STATE USE ONLY ZIND 0060360 99

GENERAL INFORMATION

Notits - d by F law for all urderground wnks that have been used to a. [ (ncluaing g. 'g IIN€3) reguisted under the Natural Gas Pipeline
store b snee ,1.1”4.Mmmmmuuuwl.l’“.um Safety Act of 1968. or the + Liound Py Satety Act of 1979, or whicn 13 an
are brought into use sfter May 8, 1986 The information " by S 9002 of faclity reg under State laws:
the R C ion and R y Act, (RCRA), a3 amenaed. H Mmmmnu.muugm:

The primary of this ] 9! 5 TO locate ana evaluate unaerground 6. $10¢M water or waste water collection systems/
tanks that store or have e P or s it that the 7. How-through process tanks;
information you provide will be based on reasonably avaiabie recoras. or, in the absence of such 8. hquid traps or assoaatea gathenng lines directly related to oil or 9as proguction ang
recoras, your knowiedge, belief or recoltection. gathening ooerations;

What Tanks Ase inciuced? Unaerground storaye iank 1s gefinea as any or.eor Y. storsge tanks nan 9 ares (such a3 a basement, cellar, mineworxing,
of tanks that (1) is used to an of “reg substances.” ana (2) whose Mmﬂ.wwmmﬂwmumuummmwmwwﬁmoﬂmnw.

i (including ctec 9 d oipung) 13 10% Or more beneath the ground. Some What Subst: Are C da? The 1 requirements apply to underground
are ground tanks 9: 1. g usea oil. or dveset tuel, and 2. industrial Storage tanks that contan reguiated substances. Thas' inci any aef as
herty or tumig hazaraous in section 101 (34) of the C: € R Compensation

What Tanks Are Exduded? Tanks exci trom t are: ana Lisbiity Act of 1980 (CERCLA), with the excepuion of those suostances reguiated as
1. farm or resdenual tanks of 1.100 galions or lews capacity wwed for storing motor tuel for hazarcous waste unaer Subtitie C of RCRA. 1t is0 Inciuaes petroieum. e.g., cruge ol or any
noncommercal purposes; fracuon thereot whuch 1s hquia at d of e ana P (60
2. tanks use for 9 g oil for use On the premises where stored: gegrees Fahrenhert and 14.7 per sq mnch absoiute),

3. septic tanks:.
INSTRUCTIONS
Pl € Or print in ink all items except “signature” in Section V. This form must be completed indicate number of
for eaceh”l:ggon cgnuming underground storage tanks. If more than 5 tanks are owned at this continuation sheets
location, photocopy pages 2 and 3 and Staple continuation sheets to this form. . attached
I.  OWNERSHIP OF TANK(S) I LOCATION OF TANK(S)
. r Name (Corporation, individual, Public Agency, or Other Entity) (if same as Section I, mark box here) D
(L POIEETRAIN D A= JEDFOLD LIAN Facility Name or Company Site Identifier, as applicable
Street Address :
County Street Address or State Road, as applicabie
LALEENE Co,
City State ZIP Code
IN !ﬂli@ / County
Area Code Phone Number
i State
)ate of Ownershio of Tanks(s) City (nearest) ta 2IP Code
effective date of current ownership, movday/yr) ! !
of Operation (mark all that apply): Descriotion of Owner: ’
rpe pe ( piy) Industrial State or Local Gov't Mark box here if tank(s) are
j Motor vehicie fuel dispens ing station . N lacated on land wrthin an
(automotive or manine) D Residential Federal Gov't Indian reservatuon or on D
Commerical (dry cleamng store, auto [ s (GSA facility 1.D.no. __ other indian trust lands
j equipment/service store, etc. Agricultural Other
. CONTACT PERSON AT TANK LOCATION
yme (If same as Section I, mark box here)[ | Job Title Area Code Phone Number
M CHOON MAKEE HEM. & M. SYSTEN pmse. D2 §99-)704

V. TYPE OF NOTIFICATION

D Mark box here only if this is an amended or subsequent notification for this location.

V. CERTIFICATION (READ AND SIGN AFTER COMPLETING SECTION Vi

tify under penaity of law that | have personaily examined and am famiiar with he ‘information subrrtred in this and all attached

uments, and that On My inquiry of those individuals immediately r ble fo Ining the inf .
IMation & troe-scerea.on ! dyeo gp‘g& y responsible for obtaining the informauon | beheve that the submitred

te and official title of owner or owner's authorized representative Signature (signed in in ’ Date Signed
Que__Forp PROLICTIIN Man hes 7’2{_4/ 7o ./ &/y/ 9§/

Y

(Contnne an Rovmrse Side)
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Owner Name (from Section t) M—W. Locauon (from Section 1) m_ Page No. _2_ of _4_ Page

DESCRIPTION OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS (COMPLETE FOR EACH TANK AT THIS LOCATION) -

VI.

Tank No.

Tank Identification No. (e.g., ABC-123) or ’ Tank No. Tank No. Tank No.
Arbrtrarily Assigned Seauential Numpere.g., 1.2.3..) ¥ y ¥4 43 & ,
1. Statusof Tank Currentiy in Use : . :: : : :
(mark all that apply ) Temporarily Out of Use | — C: :: : %
Permanently Out of Use _L_,' H =] 2| _‘__! X 1
Brought into Use atrer 5/8/86 c— — ., :j ! — —
2. Date of installation (mo/day/yr) UMM UW w ‘Mﬂ QM
3. Estimated Total Capacity (Gallons) 12,00 12,000 12,000 | 2500 | 4z 00
4. Material of Construction Steel X EE =3 | CxZ
(mark all that apply ) Concrete : : D : :
Fibergiass Reinforced Plastic C :: C | E E :
Unknown — — — — —
Other Please Specify
S.  internal Protection Cathodic Protection — — — —  —
(mark all thatapply ) Interior Lining (e.g.. epoxy resins)  S— — —  — —
None =] %= L == =] o
Unknown = — = | =3 ]
Other Please Soecify - :
6. External Protection . Cathodic Protection  — —  — — —
(mark all that apply ) Painted (e.g.. asphaitic) [ — C— | — c—  —
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic Coated  — | —  —  —— | —
None X Cax] - =
Unknown 3 — — 3
Other Piease Speaify
7. Piping Bare Steel — —  — — g S—
(mark all that apply ) Galvanized Steel B —|  —  —  —  I—
Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic | —  —  —  — [ —
Cathodically Protected —] —] — — | —
Unknown | 2] == == =3 |, =3
Other Please Specify :
8.  Substance Currentiy or Last Stored a. Empty —3 3 — — | —
In Greatest Quantity by Volume b. Petroieum
(mark all that appiy) Diese! [ —  — 3  — —
Kerosene | [ — — —
Gasotine : — E lj:l %
Used Oil (— — — — | —
Other Please Specify m
C Hazardous Substance .3 .3  — —  —
Piease indicate Name of Principal CERCLA Substance
Chemical Abstract Service (CAS) N:' ] co—— .
Mark box if tank stores a mncture of substances  —  I— | I— — | I—
D. Unknown m ED l:!:! : D
9. Additional information (for tanks permanentiy taken s ‘
out of service) a. Closure Date (mo/day/yr) 1)3 1 143 1 - WV dr. 14319y A
b. Mark boxf removed from the ground | X -] = =3 ‘%
¢. Mark boxif tank filled wrth inert material  — | I—  —  —  —

: (e.g.sand. concrete gravel)
d. Date mo/dayryr last used (for tanks temporarily out of use)

~
~

~
~

~
~

~
~

~
~

i



Owner Name (from Section ) GAM DOUERTLAIN  Location tirom secuon ) BEDELLD  rage no. T o i Pages

-~

DESCRIPTION OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS (COMPLETE FOR EACH TANK AT THIS LOCATION)

Vi,
l " ank Identfication No. (e.g.. ABC-123) or Tank No. Tank No. Tank No. Tank No. Tank No.
.Arbltramy Assigned Sequentiat Numbere.ag., 1,2.3...) d/ a2 o2 9 a5
! ioi ! [ l : i
10. Piping Method
mark which applies: Pressurized or i Pressurized

Suction (European/American) This method uses a pump at the bottom of the tank to pusn proguct

to the aispenser.
NO D/SPENSER &X/s/ZD  Pressunzec SEE“ B s B R s Y D s ,—..

47' // é° 10 m- . This method uses a pump 1n the dispenser to araw proguct from the
7 & 7IME 0/" e H V. tank to the dispenser. Suction Piping 15 instailed 1n one of the two
following manners:
EUROPEAN - the check vaive is located next to the aispenser pump,
or
AMERICAN - the check valve 1s located next to the tank.

European | - ] — o | —]
e 1:1’ l

American — — —  —

Vii. CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE (COMPLETE FOR ALL NEW OR EXISTING UPGRADED TANKS AT THIS LOCATION)

JSECTON MNOT SOPLUASE
Al FANKS  R&rgo gD

11. E The information 1n items 12 through 15 apphies to ali tanks at thisfacilrty.

D The information in tems 12 through 15 applies to tank number

[Refer to the tank numbers used on page 2:n completing this item. Use copies of page 3, as needed. t0 supply information for

other tank(s)]

12. Release Detection (mark all that apply):

D Manual tank gauging.

.D Tank tightness testing with inventory controis.
D Automatic tank gauging.
D Vapor monitoring.

Ground-water monitoring.
Interstitial monitoring within a secondary barnier.
Interstitial monitoring wrthin secondary containment.
Automatic line leak detectors.

Line ughtness testing.
Anotner method allowed by the omplementmg agency. Piease specify:

LO0oog

13.  Cathodic Protecuion (if applicable):

D As specified for coated steel tanks with cathodic protection. Circleone: .Impressed Current/Sacrificial anodes
As specified for coated steel Piping with cathodic protection. Circle one:  Impressed current./ Sacnficial anoges

D Anaother method allowed by the impiementing agency. Please specify:

8. Spill and Overfill Control:

D Catchment basins. _
D Automatic shut off devices.

ﬂ Overfilt alarms.
Bali float vaives.

Another method allowed by the implementing agency. Please specify:

Page 3



Vil. CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE (CONTINUED FROM PAGE 3)

15. installation, Upgrace or Closure (mark all that apply):

D The instalier has been certified by the tank and piping manufacturers.
D The instalier. closure or upgrage contractor nas been certified by the State Fire Marsnai's Otfice.

D The instailation has been inspectea ano cerufiea by a registerea professional engineer.

D The instaliation or ciosure has been inspectea by the State Fire Marsnal’'s Office.
D All work histed on the manutacturer’s instaliation cneckiists has been compietea.

D Another method was used as allowea by the implementing agency. Please specify:

16. OATH: | cerufy that the information concernming instaliation, upgrade or closure provided in item 15 is true to the best of my pehet ana

knowiledge.
instalier:  (Print)
Name Date
Position
Company
(Signature) Ceruficauion Number:
Name

17. D I have financial responsibility 1n accordance with Subpartl. Please specify:

Method:
Insurer:
Policy Number: i

Viil. DIAGRAM OF TANK FACILITY (INCLUDE ALL NEW OR EXISTING TANKS AND THEIR ASSOCIATED PIPING AND DISPENSERS)

MO UNDLR GROUND TANKS EX1ST AT TiHS FACs LY.
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INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

We make Indiana a cleaner, healthier place to live

100 North Senate Avenue

Evan Bayh P.O. Box 6015

Governor Indianapolis, Indiana 46206-6015
Kathy Prosser June 14, 1994 Telephone 317-232-8603

Commissioner Environmental Helpline 1-800-451-6027

Mr. Bill Schoonmaker
GM Drive

P.0O. Box 271

Bedford, Indiana 47421

RE: Underground Storage Tank Ownership

Dear Mr. Schoonmaker:

Recently, we received notification that you are the current
owner of underground storage tanks (USTs) located at GM
Powertrain Division.

We have not received a notification form indicating your
ownership. Please complete the enclosed form and return it with

this letter to:

Lynette Honeycutt

Indiana Department of Environmental Management
. Underground Storage Tank Section

N1253, 100 North Senate Avenue

P.0. Box 7015

Indianapolis, IN 46206-7015

If you have any questions, please contact her at (317) 233-

6416.

Sincerely,

D LAt
hn P. Gunter, Chief

nderground Storage Tank Section

ffice of Environmental Response
LH/deh
Enclosure

An Equal Opportunity Employer
Printed on Recycled Paper



2488.483

Report

Underground Storage Tank Closure

General Motors Power Train
Bedford, Indiana

August 1994

= =2 OBRIEN & GERE
= ENGINEERS, INC.
11590 Century Boulevard

Suite 205
Cincinnati, Ohio 45246




Contents

Tables .. ...t i i it i e 1n
Figures .........c.ooiiuini ittt nnnnennn i
Exhibits . . ... ... i i e v
1. FacilityBackground .............................. 1
2. ContractorData ................. et 2
3 USTDAA . o oeetit et eeeee e eeeeennn, 3
3.1 Introduction .......... ..., 3

3.2. System Information ....................... 4

33. SiteData .........cc0iiiiiiiiiiie i 5

4. Sampling Data ..... P 7
4.1. Sample Collection ........................ 7

4.2. Sample Collection Personnel ................ 9

43. SampleResults . .......................... 9

4.4. Laboratory Information .................... 10

5. Waste Disposal Data . ............................ 11
5.1. Disposition of UST System ................. 11

5.2. Dispositionof Solids ...................... 11

5.3. Disposition of Tank Contents .. .............. 12

6. Miscellaneous Data .............................. 13
6.1 Native Soil Description .................... 13

6.2. Other Pertinent Information ................ 13

7. Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Referral .... 14

7.1. IDEM Notification ..........c.covvvvernn... 14
7.2. LUST Site Investigation .................... 14
Final: August 4, 1994 i O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

2488483.RPT




Tables
1 Tank Contents Sample Results
2 Closure Sample Results
O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. i Final: August 4, 1994

2488483.RPT



Figures

Location Plan

Site Plan

Closure Sample Locations and Results - First Round
Closure Sample Locations and Results - Second and
Third Round

L S I

Final: August 4, 1994 iii O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
2488483.RPT



Exhibits
1 Underground Storage Tank Closure Work Plan
2 Chain-of-Custody Documentation
3 Analytical Reports
4 Disposal Manifests
O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. iv . Final: August 4, 1994

2488483.RPT



1. Facility Background .

This section provides information pertinent to the Underground
Storage Tank (UST) system owner, operator, and facility.

UST System Owner: GM Powertrain Division
General Motors Corporation
Bedford Plant
P.O. Box 271
North Jackson Street
Bedford, IN 47421
Lawrence County
Contact: Bill Schoonmaker (812) 279-7308
Title: Environmental Manager

UST System Operator: Same as above.

Facility Owner: Same as above.
Facility Location: Same as above.
IDEM Facility

LD. Number: None exists.

Past Owner/Operator: Same as above.

Final: August 4, 1994 1 O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
2488483.RPT



-3. UST Data

3.1. Introduction

A UST was uncovered during construction activities being performed
to complete a modification to the facility fire suppression system. A

'subsequent review of plant record drawings revealed the potential

presence of four (4) USTs. A ground penetrating radar survey
(GPR) was conducted and confirmed the presence of four (4)
potential USTs.

General Motors Power Train undertook a voluntary closure program
to remove these previously unknown and unregistered USTs. The
program was voluntary because the USTs were apparently closed in
place prior to 1974. Furthermore, it was assumed that the USTs no
longer contained product. Therefore, the USTs were not considered
to be regulated under the current IDEM UST regulations. Although
the program was voluntary, a Work Plan was developed which
included closure methods and sampling requirements consistent with
IDEM regulations. A copy of the Work Plan is included as Exhibit
L 4

The Work Plan was initially developed for the anticipated removal
of 4 USTs. However, during closure activities, a fifth UST was
uncovered. The Work Plan was applied to perform the closure of

 this fifth UST.

Mr. Jack Butterfield, the local fire marshal, was notified by the
facility contact prior to field activities to review the Work Plan. Mr.
Butterfield also visited the site on May 9, 1994, to review the closure
activities.

Final: August 4, 1994
2488483.RPT
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3.2. System Information

Facility Name:

IDEM Facility
LD. Number:

Number of Tanks:

Tank Capacities:

Former Contents:

Contents at Removal:

Present Condition:

Recent Leak
Detection Results:

Records of
Tightness Tests:

GM Powertrain Division
General Motors Corporation
Bedford Plant

P O Box 271

North Jackson Street
Bedford, IN 47421
Lawrence County

(812) 279-7308

None exists.

Five (5)

1) 12,000 gallon
2) 12,000 gallon
3) 12,000 gallon
4) 7,500 gallon
5) 12,000 gallon

1) Diesel
2) Diesel
3) Diesel
4) Gasoline

5) Ethyl Silicate

1) Water

2) Water

3) Water

4) Water/Residuals -
5) Water/Residuals/Solids

Tanks have been removed and disposed off-
site.

None available.

None available.

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

Final: August 4, 1994
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3.3. Site Data

Installation Date
and Age of USTs:

Material of
Construction:

Leak Detection
Apparatus:

Previously Closed
USTs:

Location of USTs:

History of Spill
Reports:

Facility Use:

Coverage:

Proximity to
Humans and
Environmentally
Sensitive Areas:

Unknown.

Steel.

None.

None.

See Figure 1 for a Location Plan and Figure
2 for a Site Plan.

None.

Present and past use has been a foundry for
the casting of automotive components.

" The facility encompasses approximately 3.5

million square feet of area. Of this total,
approximately 1 million square feet is paved
with asphalt or concrete, 1.3 million is non-
paved (i.e., grass or crushed stone) and the
remaining 1.2 million is covered by structures.

The facility is bounded to the north, east, and
west by residential property. Due south of
the facility is a mineral processing facility and
railway yard. South of this property is
residential area.

Final: August 4, 1994
2488483.RPT
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The approximate distances from the subject
UST site to this residential property is as

follows: .

1,200 feet to the east
1,200 feet to the south
1,600 feet to the north
1,400 feet to the west

Soils: No additional information other than that
included as part of this report was available.

Site Drainage: Surface flow in the vicinity of the former UST
area is contained by the plant storm sewer
system and is processed by the facility’s
wastewater treatment plant.

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. 6 Final: August 4, 1994
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4. Sampling Data

4.1. Sample Collection

A concrete pad and containment area located above the UST site
was removed on March 9, 1994. The subject UST’s were exposed
and samples of the tank contents were obtained on this date.
Samples were analyzed for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes,
(BTEX) and Methyl-tert-butyl-ether (MTBE) using EPA Method
8020. Originally, the Work Plan had called for the tank contents to
be analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH). Although the
tank contents did not represent groundwater samples, it was decided
the contents would be analyzed for BTEX and MTBE, in accordance
with the IDEM requirements for analysis of groundwater, due to the
aqueous nature of the samples. Visual and olfactory inspection of
the contents of Tank No. 5 revealed the potential presence of alcohol
compounds. Therefore, the contents of this UST were submitted for
the analysis of alcohols in addition to the above parameters. Proper
sample jars with an air tight seal and latex gloves were used. The
sample jars were then placed into a cooler, packed with ice and
transported to the laboratory for analysis.

Removal of UST contents, UST purging and cleaning, and excavation
of the USTs and backfill material within which they were situated
was initiated on May 9, 1994, and completed on May 13, 1994. The
USTs were in fairly good condition. However, some corrosion and
pitting was evident.

After removal of the USTs and backfill material was completed, 21
soil samples were collected on May 13, 1994. These closure samples
were collected by scrapping away the first few inches of soil and
collecting the sample from a previously unexposed area. Latex gloves
were worn during the collection of each sample. Samples were
collected from the sidewall of the excavation, approximately 6 feet
below grade and at locations every 25 feet around the perimeter of
the excavation. Samples were also collected from the midpoint and

Final: August 4, 1994
2488483 RPT
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quantification between gas and diesel. Six samples in the vicinity of
Tank No. 5 were also submitted for the analysis of alcohols,

The results from the first round of closure samples were verbally
received on May 16, 1994, The results exhibited by the samples

on May 25, 1994. The sample exhibited a concentration of TPH
which was below the detection limit,

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

8 _ Final: August 4, 1994
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4. Sampling Data

Copies of chain-of-custody documentation can be found in Exhibit 2.

4.2. Sample Collection Personnel

4.3. Sample Results

GM Powertrain retained OBG Technical Services, Inc. of
Indianapolis, Indiana to assist in the removal of the USTs. Mr.
Randy Reader, of OBG Technical Services, Inc. collected the
samples.

Four of the five samples collected from the tank contents exhibited
detectable concentrations of BTEX and MTBE. The sample from
Tank No. 1 exhibited concentrations which were below detection
limits for all parameters. Tank No. 5 also exhibited detectable
concentrations of several alcohols. Please refer to Table 1 for a
summary of results.

Of the 21 samples collected in the first round of confirmatory
sampling, 13 samples exhibited concentrations of TPH which were
greater than the IDEM action level of 100 mg/kg as shown on Figure
3. These samples were located in the vicinity of Tank Nos, 1,2 4,
and 5, and along portions of the north, east and west walls,
Additionally, the three samples collected from the stockpiled soils
also exhibited concentrations of TPH which were above the action
level of 100 mg/kg.

Of the six samples collected in the vicinity of Tank No. 5 and
submitted for alcohols, one sample exhibited a detectable
concentration of alcohols. The only parameter detected was ethanol,
A summary of sample locations and resuits can be found on Table 2.

Of the 13 locations re-sampled for the second round of confirmatory
sampling, 5 locations exhibited concentrations of TPH which were
above the action level of 100 mg/kg as shown on Figure 4. These
samples were located in the vicinity of Tank Nos. 1 and 2 and along
a portion of the north wall.  The samples collected from the
stockpiled soils generated from the additional excavation as well as
the re-samples of the initial stockpiles of soils exhibited
concentrations of TPH which were below the action level of 100

mg/kg.

Final: August 4, 1994
2488483.RPT
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4.4. Laboratory Information
Samples were submitted to the following laborétory:

National Environmental Testing, Inc.
6964 Hillsdale Court

Indianapolis, IN 46250

Contact: Ms. Beth Day

Phone: (317) 842-4261

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. 10 Final: August 4, 1994
‘ 2488483.RPT .




5. Waste Disposal Data

5.1. Disposition of UST System

5.2. Disposition of Solids

Tank Nos. 1, 2, and 3 were excavated on May 11, 1994, and removed
off-site on May 12, 1994. Tank Nos. 4 and 5 were excavated on May
12, 1994 and removed off-site on May 13, 1994. The tanks were
removed off-site by William K. Hanna Trucking and disposed of at
Bedford Recycling located on H Street in Bedford, Indiana. Copies
of disposal manifests are included in Exhibit 4.

A concrete pad and aboveground storage tanks containment area
were formerly located above the USTs. Approximately 135 yards of
concrete were excavated to provide access to the USTs. The
concrete was excavated by Hoosier Equipment Service, Inc. and
transported off-site by William K. Hanna Trucking for disposal at the
Rumpke Landfill located in Medora, Indiana. Copies of the disposal
manifests are included in Exhibit 4.

Initially, soils in the immediate vicinity of the USTs, consisting
primarily of backfill material, were excavated to obtain access for
removal of the USTs. These soils were stockpiled on plastic sheeting
pending results of the confirmational sampling.

All together, approximately 769 cubic yards of soils were excavated.
These soils are presently stockpiled on plastic sheeting and will be
disposed at USPCI in Nevada. A section has been reserved in the
Exhibits for manifests associated with this disposal and will be
incorporated.

Final: August 4, 1994
2488483.RPT
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5.3. Disposition of Tank Contents

Tank No. 2 contained approximately 6,500 gallons of water which was
transferred to the on-site Wastewater treatment plant for disposal.

Tank No. 3 contained approximately 5,000 gallons of water which was

.

Approximately 600 gallons of gasoline was removed and placed jnto
13 55-gallon drums, Additionally, one 55 gallon drum of sludge was
removed from the tank bottom. The Temaining water was
transferred to the on-site Wastewater treatment plant for disposal.

Nine 55-gallon drums of sludge were removed from Tank No. 5.
Additionally, approximately 15 cubijc yards of solids were removed

The 2 drums of sludge collected from Tank Nos. 3 and 4 and 13
drums of residual collected from Tank No. 4 were removed off-sjte
on June 14, 1994 by Envirosolve Environmenta] Management, Inc.
and transported to thejr facility located at 5608 Massachusetts
Avenue in Indianapolis, IN for disposal. Copies of manifests are
included in Exhibit 4, :

Wastewater generated from tank cleaning activities was transferred
to the on-site Wastewater treatment Plant for disposal.

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

12 Final: August 4, 1994
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6. Miscellaneous Data

6.1 Native Soil Description

6.2. Other Pertinent Information

This section provides other miscellaneouys data related to the removal
of these two USTs.

Local Inspector: Mr. Jack Butterfield
State Fire Marsha]
1900 H Street
Bedford, IN 47421
(812) 275-4544

Local Fire Department: Bedford Fire Department
1900 H Street
Bedford, IN 47421
Attn: Mr. Jack Butterfield
(812) 275-4544

Final: August 4, 1994
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7. Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Referral

7.1. IDEM Notification

General Motors notified IDEM of the discovered conditions on May
23, 1994. A response was received from Mr. Nat Honeycutt of the
UST Branch of IDEM on May 31, 1994. An incident number (94-
05525) was also assigned at this time.

7.2. LUST Site Investigation

Based on field observations, data collected and IDEM guidance
documents, the following presents an overview of the site issues:

Soil Contamination

Analytical results indicate that areas of soils which exhibited
concentrations of TPH in excess of 100 mg/kg (ppm) exist
underneath Tank No. 1 and the west end of Tank No. 2 An attempt
was made to remove these soils during field activities, as evidenced
by the collection of 3 separate rounds of closure samples. However,
complete excavation of these soils could not be performed due to
structural limitations at the site. Specifically, additional soil removal
within the bottom of the excavation could not be conducted without
potentially undermining the 24" diameter process sewer which
traverses underneath the excavation. This sewer conveys flow to the
facility wastewater treatment plant and serves a large portion of the
facility including operations which are maintained 365 days a year.
Additional excavation could cause a disruption to this service.
Furthermore, disturbing this process sewer could also cause
additional environmental problems due to the nature of the sewer’s
oily wastewater contents.

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

14 Final: August 4, 1994
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Groundwater

Groundwater was not detected during closure activities and no
assessment of groundwater impact was made. However, the Bedford
water treatment plant was telephoned regarding the presence of
groundwater wells within the vicinity of the UST site. It was
indicated that no drinking water wells exist in the city of Bedford.
Furthermore, residents are supplied by the city’s water treatment
plant whose intake is situated on the White River located several
miles from the former UST site.

Free Product
No free product was detected within the UST excavation during
closure activities.

IDEM Determination

Based on the site information collected, no inhabitable buildings have
been impacted by the former UST site. Additionally, access to the
site is restricted by a security fence and 24 hour surveillance.
Furthermore, residential property is located more than 1,200 feet
from the former USTs. Therefore, access for off-site inhabitants to
come in direct contact with the contamination is not present.

Drinking water has not been affected. As mentioned in Section 7.2 -
Groundwater, no drinking water wells are present in the vicinity of
the former UST site. Residents are supplied by the treatment plant
whose intake is located on the White River several miles from the
UST site. The observed presence of clay could further assist in
limiting off-site migration of contamination.

A utility conduit does exist in the vicinity of the former UST site.
This conduit is the 24-inch diameter process sewer which traverses
the excavation from north to south. This sewer conveys an oily
wastewater from a portion of the facility to the on-site wastewater
treatment plant. Potential impact to this conduit was not assessed
during this investigation, however potential impact to this utility
would not appear to be a concern due to the nature of its contents,

Final: August 4, 1994
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Upon review of existing site information, it appears that the UST site
would be categorized as a low priority. The UST site appears to
pose little risk to the surrounding population based upon existing site
conditions and proximity to the surrounding population and its
drinking water.  Therefore, no further site investigation is
recommended at this time.

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

16 Final: August 4, 1994
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TABLE 1 - TANK CONTENTS

SAMPLE RESULTS

GM POWERTRAIN
BEDFORD, IN

BTEX and MTBE Concentrations reported in micrograms per liter (ug/l)
Alcohols Concentrations reported in milligrams per litar (mg/l)

LOCATION:

TANK1 | TANK2 | TANK3 | TANK4 | TANK S
REPORTING LIMIT <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <100.0 <5.0
Benzene <1.0 2.6 290 14000 55
Ethylbenzene <1.0 <1.0 5 7400 67
MTBE <1.0 3.3 19 <100.0 <5.0
Toluene <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 16000 18
Xylenes (total) <1.0 <1.0 38 55000 (1) <5.0
ALCOHOLS (2)
Acetone (3) NA NA NA NA <150.0
Ethanol NA NA NA NA 161000
Isopropy! Alcohol NA NA NA NA 21.3
Methanol (4) NA NA NA NA <100.0
MEK NA NA NA NA 1.5
n-Butyl Alcohol NA NA NA NA 46.6
Isobutyl Alcohol NA NA NA NA 224
MIBK NA NA NA NA <1.0
n-Propyl Alcohol (5) NA NA NA NA <10.0
tert-Butyl Alcohol NA NA NA NA <1.0
LEGEND: NOTES:

NA = Not Analyzed

MTBE = Methyl-tert-butyl-ether
MEK = Methyl Ethyl Ketone
MIBK = 4-methyi-1,2-pentanone

(1) Concentration is estimated

(2) Reporting Limit for alcohols was <1.0 mg/l
(3) Reporting Limit elevated to <150.0 mg/!

(4) Reporting Limit elevated to <100.0 mg/i

(5) Reporting Limit elevated to <10.0 mg/




WAIVE § WP WU Bess vy veew

BEDFORD, INDIANA

All concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/k
D# SAMPLE SAMPLE i.D. DATE TAKEN GASBOLINE DIESEL ETHANOL (1)
(RL=15 mg/kg) | (AL=15mg/kg) | (RL=1 mo/kg)
SEB | 84669 | TANK S EAST END BOTTOM 5/13/94 170 810 NA
SWB | 846870 | TANK 5 WEST END BOTTOM 5/13/94 <15.0 <15.0 NA
NW | 84871 NORTH END WALL 5/13/94 3400 12500 NA
SW | 84872 SOUTH END WALL 5/13/94 <15.0 35 NA
EW1 | 84673 EAST WALL, SAMPLE #1 5/13/94 <15.0 <15.0 NA
EW2 | 84674 EAST WALL, SAMPLE #2 5/13/94 21 70 NA
EW3 | 84675 EAST WALL, SAMPLE #3 5/13/94 35 120 NA
wwi1 | 84876 WEST WALL, SAMPLE #1 5/13/94 <15.0 168 NA
ww2 | 84877 WEST WALL, SAMPLE #2 5/13/94 620 210 . NA
ww3 | 84878 WEST WALL. SAMPLE #3 5/13/94 480 1800 NA
SN | s4879 STOCKPILE A NORTH 5/13/94 160 520 NA
sC | s4s80 STOCKPILE B CENTER 5/13/94 390 1400 NA
SS | 8468t STOCKPILE C SOUTH 5/13/94 180 820 NA
1EB | 84682 | TANK 1 EAST END BOTTOM 5/13/94 780 2800 NA
1CB | 84683 TANK 1 CENTER BOTTOM 5/13/94 58 200 NA
1WB | 84684 | TANK 1 WEST END BOTTOM 5/13/94 280 1000 NA
2EB | 84885 | TANK 2 EAST END BOTTOM 5/13/94 140 520 NA
2CB | a4é88 TANK 2 CENTER BOTTOM 5/13/94 420 1500 NA -
2wWB | 84687 | TANK 2 WEST END BOTTOM 5/13/94 65 230 NA
3EB | 846888 | TANK 3 EAST END BOTTOM 5/13/94 <15.0 34 NA
3CB | 84689 TANK 3 CENTER BOTTOM 5/13/94 <15.0 <15.0 NA
3awB | 84690 | TANK 3 WEST END BOTTOM 5/13/94 22 80 NA
4EB | 84691 TANK 4 EAST END BOTTOM 5/13/94 1700 6200 NA
awB | 84692 | TANK 4 WEST END BOTTOM 5/13/94 2000 7200 NA
1CB | 84693 TANK 1 CENTER BOTTOM 5/13/94 NA NA - <1.0
SEB | 84694 TANK 5 EAST BOTTOM 5/13/94 NA NA 26.7
swB | 84698 TANK 5 WEST BOTTOM 5/13/94 NA -~ NA <1.0
EW3 | s4698 EAST WALL, SAMPLE #3 5/13/94 NA NA <1.0
ww3 | 84897 WEST WALL, SAMPLE #3 5/13/94 NA NA <1.0
SW | 84698 SOUTH END WALL 5/13/94 NA NA <1.0
NW | 84814 NORTH END WALL (2) 5/17/94 420 1600 NA
4AEB | 84815 | TANK 4 EAST END BOTTOM 511794 <15.0 <15.0 NA
4WB | 84818 | TANK 4 WEST END BOTTOM 5/17/94 <15.0 <15.0 NA
ww2 | 84817 WEST WALL, SAMPLE #2 5/17/94 <15.0 <15.0 NA
WW3 | 84818 WEST WALL, SAMPLE #3 51794 <15.0 <15.0 NA
_1EB | 84819 | TANK 1 EAST END BOTTOM 5/17/94 85 320 NA
1CB | 84820 TANK 1 CENTER BOTTOM 5/17/94 60 230 NA
1WB | 84821 | TANK 1 WEST END BOTTOM 5/17/94 83 320 NA
SN | 84822 STOCKPILE A NORTH 5/17/94 <15.0 48 NA
sSC | 84823 STOCKPILE B CENTER 5117194 <18.0 <15.0 NA
SS | 84824 STOCKPILE C SOUTH 5/17/94 <15.0 <15.0 NA
SN | a4825 SECOND STOCKPILE A 517/94 20 77 NA
SC | 84828 SECOND STOCKPILE B 5/17/94 <15.0 <15.0 NA
EW3 | 84827 EAST WALL, SAMPLE #3 5/17/94 <15.0 <15.0 NA .
SEB | 84828 | TANKS EAST END BOTTOM 5/17/94 21 80 - NA
2EB | 84829 | TANK 2 EAST END BOTTOM 5/17/94 <15.0 20 NA
2CB | 84830 TANK 2 CENTER BOTTOM 5/17/94 <15.0 51 NA
2WB | 84831 | TANK 2 WEST END BOTTOM 5/17/94 32 130 NA
NW | 85128 NORTH ENDWALL 5/18/94 <15.0 <15.0 ) NA
NOTES: LEGEND:
(1) Sampies analyzed for compiete Alcohal scan, including: NA = Not Analyzed
Acetone, Ethandl, Isopropyl Alcohal, Methanci, Methyl Ethyl Ketone, AL = Reporting Limit

n-Butyt Alcohal, Isabutyl Alcohol, 4-Methyi-1,2-pantanone,
n-Propyt Alcohal, and tert-Butyl Aicohal using a Reporting Limit of <1.0 mg/kg.
Ethanol was the only constituent exhibited.
(2) Concentrations are estimated
(3) Concentration was quantified using a diesel fuel standard ‘
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TANK #4
ID #-4WB ID #-4EB
2,000 G 1,700 G
ID #-WW1 72000 6,200 D ID #-EW1]
<15.0G <15.0G
16D o TANK #3 <15.0D
{1D.#-EWB ID #-3CB ID #-3EB
22G <15.0G <150G
'80D <15.0D 34D
TANK #2
ID #-Ww2 ID #-2WB ID #-2CB ID #-2EB ID #-EW2
620 G 65G' 420G 140G 21G
210D 230D 1,500 D 520 D 70D
TANK #1
ID #1WB ID #-1CB ID #-1EB
280G | 56 G 780 G
1,000D | 200 D 2,800 D
L <10E ID #EW3
ID #-WW3 355G
480G TANK #5 120 D
1,800 D ID #-5WB ID #-5EB <10E
<10E <150G| 170G
<15D | 610D
<1.0E | 26.7E
.' Legend:
Process sewer which ID #-SW g: 8;:'.2:'"'
runs under tanks <15.0G go -mE.u':;:gL ne
35D reported In mg/kg
<10E
FILE NO.
CLOSURE SAMPLE LOCATIONS AND RESULTS 2488.483
FIRST ROUND SATE
Cincinnati, Ohio GENERAL MOTORS POWERTRAIN AUGUST 1994
BEDFORD, INDIANA SWC D,
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE FIGURE 8




|1,eooo | |<15.oo |
TANK #4
ID #-4WB ID #-4EB
<15.0G <150G
<15.0D <15.0D
TANK #3
TANK #2
ID #-WW2 ID #2WB ID #-2CB ID #-2EB
<15.0G 3@62 <15.0G <15G
<15.0D 130 D! ‘| 51D 20D
. TANK#1
ID #-1WB ID #-1CB ID #-1EB
83G, | 60G 85G
320D, | 230 D 320D
ID #-EW3
ID #-WW3 <15.0G
<15.0G TANK #5 <15.0D
<15.0D ID #-5E8
21G
80D
Legend:
Procsss sewer which G = Gasoline
e ndarans | 2 e
i reported in mg/kg
— CLOSURE SAMPLE LOCATIONS AND RESULTS FILE NO.
&= OBRIENGGERE L 2488.483
ENGINEEESG INC. SECOND AND THIRD ROUNDS DATE
Cincinnoti, Ohio GENERAL MOTORS POWERTRAIN AUGUST 1994
BEDFORD, INDIANA NG
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE - N i
FIGURE 4
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. GM BEDFORD
UST CLOSURE - WORK PLAN

1.0 Notifications

Prior to closure activities, the local fire marshal will be contacted and
informed of the proposed activities by GM.

2.0 Surface Structure Removal

Presently, two above ground storage tanks (ASTs) occupy the area
directly above the under ground storage tanks (USTs). The ASTs
are set in concrete saddles which are located within a concrete

containment area.
2.01 AST Removal

GM will drain and remove product present in the ASTs.
After the product is removed, the ASTs will be disconnected

. from associated piping and removed from the concrete
saddles.

The ASTs will be cleaned after removal from the concrete
saddles. Cleaning fluids will be collected and discharged to
the plant sanitary sewer for treatment at the on-site water
treatment plant. After the ASTs have been cleaned, they
shall be removed off site for disposal.

2.02 Piping Removal

Above ground piping associated with the former ASTs will be
cleaned and removed. Any cleaning fluids generated will be
collected and discharged to the plant sanitary sewer for
treatment at the on-site water treatment plant. Piping will be
removed off-site for disposal.

Work Plan

" O'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
. 1 May 1994
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3.0

2.03 Concrete Removal

After the ASTs and associated piping have been removed,
the concrete saddles, containment structures, and support
slab shall be demolished and removed off-site for disposal as
a non-regulated material.

UST Related Activities

Four USTs have been identified through a Ground Penetrating
Radar Survey previously conducted. The contents of the tanks are
not known at the present time.

3.01 Characterization Sampling of Residual Contents

The contents of the USTs (if product is present), shall be
sampled and characterized though laboratory analysis for
potential disposal at the on-site water treatment plant.

Characterization shall be accomplished through the collection
and submittal of a water sample from each UST for the
analysis of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) and other
analysis as requested by GM. It is assumed that this analysis
shall be conducted on an expedited 24-hour turn around basis
to avoid potential conflicts with future field activities.

3.02 Tank Evacuation

After product characterization is complete, the contents of
the USTs shall be removed. Liquid contents shall be
discharged to the plant sanitary sewer for treatment at the
on-site treatment plant or taken off-site for disposal with a
tanker truck, dependent upon the results of the
characterization analysis.

Sludge removed from the USTs will be containerized,
characterized, and placed at an on-site storage location for
disposal by GM. Laboratory analysis required for sludge
characterization will be determined by the appropriate
disposal facility.

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

Work Plan
2 May 1994
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3.03 UST Cleaning

The USTs shall be purged with dry ice and powerwashed.
Cleaning fluids shall be collected and discharged to the plant
sanitary sewer for treatment at the on-site water treatment

plant.
3.04 UST and Soil Removal

After the USTs have been cleaned, they shall be excavated,
rendered useless by either cutting or puncturing, and taken
off-site for disposal.

Soil located in the vicinity of the USTs will be removed.
Continuous field screening will be conducted during the
excavation activities. Field screening will be performed
through the use of a photoionization detector (PID) and
sensory methods. The screening will be conducted to evaluate
the potential presence of subsurface contamination and
establish preliminary excavation limits. However, final
excavation limits will be dependent upon the results of
confirmatory sampling analysis, discussed in the next section.

Soils which exhibit a concentration of TPH which is greater
than the current IDEM action level of 20 parts per million
will not be left in place. Excavated material will be stockpiled
on plastic sheeting and covered to protect against the
elements. Potentially impacted material will be stockpiled
separately from non-impacted fill material based on the

~ results of the field screening and confirmatory analysis.

305 Confirmatory Sampling Within the Excavation

Samples from natural soil will be taken from the excavation
bottom and the sidewalls and will be submitted for the
analysis of TPH. The frequency of these samples is as
follows:

1) At both ends and middle of each UST (the
natural soil is to be sampled at a point 2 feet
below the bottom of the excavation); and’

L)

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

Work Plan
3 May 1994
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2) At every 20 feet of horizontal distance around
the entire excavation (sidewall samples will be
collected at points approximately one half the
distance between the surface level and the
bottom of the excavation).

3.06 Characterization Sampling of Spoil Soils

Samples will be collected from stockpiled material at a
frequency of 1 per 100 cubic yards of excavated material.
Samples from potentially non-impacted material will
submitted for the analysis of TPH to evaluate whether the
material can be returned to the excavation as backfill. If
samples from the stockpiled material exhibit a concentration
of TPH which is less than the IDEM action level of 20 ppm,
the material will be returned to the excavation as backfill. If
the material can not be returned to the excavation as backfill,
samples from this material as well as the stockpile of
potentially impacted material, will be collected and submitted
for chemical analysis to be determined by the disposal
facility. It is assumed that the confirmatory analysis will be
conducted on an expedited 24-hour turn around basis.

4.0 Site Restoration

At the conclusion of UST and soil removal activities, the excavation
will be backfilled with the non-impacted excavated material and
compacted. The remainder of the excavation will be backfilled with
clean fill and compacted.

5.0 Closure Report

After the field activities have been completed, a closure report will
be generated summarizing the UST closure activities. The report will
include information on the owner of the USTs, the removal
contractor, description of the site (i.e., site history, site maps, etc.),
description of the USTs (i.e, tank contents, age, material of
construction, etc.), sample results, and miscellaneous closure
documentation (i.e., subsurface data, disposal documentation, etc.).

Work Plan

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
4 May 1994
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION
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EXHIBIT 3
ANALYTICAL REPORTS
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Ll - TESTING, INC. T e sz e

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Greg Baryluk
O’BRIEN & GERE 05/12/1994
11590 Century Blvd.
Suite 205 NET Job Number: 94.01329

cincinnati, OH 45246

Enclosed are the Analytical Results for the following samples
submitted to NET, Inc. Indianapolis Division for analysis:

Project Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Sample Date Date

Number Sample Description Taken Received
84506 TANK #1 05/09/1994 05/10/1994
84507 TANK #2 05/09/1994 05/10/1994
84508 TANK #3 05/09/1994 05/10/1994
84509 TANK #4 05/09/1994 05/10/1994
84510 TANK #5 05/09/1994 05/10/1994

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been
completed and results are presented on the following pages. Please
refer to the enclosed "Key to Abbreviations" for definition of -
terms. Should you have questions regarding procedures or results,
please do not hesitate to call. NET has been pleased to provide
these analytical services for you.

Approved By:

Z)

@



Bl - TESTING, INC. (1T oaz e,

mg/L

ug/L

mg/kg

ug/kg

PaL

TCLP
Icp

GFAA

Dry Weight

Less than: when appearing in the results c

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS

olumn indicates the anslyte was not detected .

at or above the reported value.

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per Liter of sample. Measurement used
for aqueous samples. Can also be expressed as parts per million (ppm) .

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per Liter of sample. Measurement used
for aqueous samples. Can also be expressed as parts per pillion (ppb).

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of sample. Measurement
used for non-aqueous samples. Can also be expressed as parts per million (ppm).

Concentration in units of micrograms of anslyte per kilogram of sample. Neuuremeni
used for non-aqueous samples. Can also be expressed as parts per billion (ppb).

Practical Quantitation Limit; the lowest tevel that can be reliably achieved
within specified Limits of precision and accuracy under routine conditions.

Indicates
Indicates
Indicates
Indicates
Indicates
Indicates
Indicates
Indicates
Indicates
Indicates
Indicates
Indicates
Indicates
Indicates
Indicates
Indicates
Indicates
Indicates
Indicates

Percent;

the sample _concem:ratien wes quantitated using e diesel fuel standard.

the analyte of interest was also found in the method blank.

the sample was diluted due to high snalyte concentration.

the sample was diluted due to matrix interference and that the POL may be elevated.

the reported concentration is estimated.

the sample concentration was quantitated using a fuel oil standard.

the sample concentration was quantitated using a gasoline standard.

the sample was analyzed past holding time. . A .

the reported concentration is below the POL.

the sample concentration was quantitated using a kerosene standard.

the sample concentration was quantitated using a mineral spirits standard.

the sample concentration was quantitated using a motor oil standard.

the sample concentration was quantitated using a standard provided by the client.
the sample was received past holding time.

the sample concentration was quantitated using a stoddard solvent standard.

the sample was received improperly preserved and/or contained.

the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure was performed for this snalysis.
the analysis was performed using Inductively Coupled Plasma Spectroscopy.

the analysis was performed using Glfaphite Furnace Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy.

To convert ppm to %, divide the resutt by 10,000.
To convert % to ppm, multiply the result by 10,000.

when indicated, the results are reborted on a dry weight basis. The contribution of the
moisture content in the sample is subtracted when calculating the concentration of the snalyte.



bbbl - TESTING, INC.

Tel: (317) 842-4261
Fax: (317) 842-4286

Mr. Greg Baryluk
O'BRIEN & GERE
11590 Century Blwvd.
Suite 205
Cincinnati, OH 45246

Sample Description:  TANK #1
Job Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Date Taken: 05/09/1994 Date Received:
Parameter Result
VOLATILE - BETX (AQUEOUS)
Benzene <1.0
Ethylbenzene <1.0
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether (MTBE <1.0
Toluene <1.0
<1.0

Xylenes, Total

@
i o)

0571071994

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ANALYTICAL REPORT

05/12/19%4

Sample No.: 84506
Job No.: 94.01329
P.0. NO.: PBS03297

Page 1
Analyst/ Rethod
Date of Analysis Number
/
srj / 05/10/1994 $-8020
srj /7 05/10/199 $-8020
srj / 057107199 . $-8020
sr] / 05/10/199% $-8020
srj / 05/10/19%& s-8020

Method
Lol

<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0
<1.0



-t e e T T T Tel: -
Ll - TESTING, INC. AR

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Greg Baryluk 05/12/1994

O'BRIEN & GERE

11590 Century Blvd. Sample No.: 84507

Suite 205 Job No.: 94.01329

Cincinnati, OH 45246 P.0. NO.: PBS03297
Page 2

sample Description:  TANK #2
Job Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Date Taken: 05/09/1994 _Date Received: 05/10/1994
Analyst/ Method MNethod

Parameter Result Units Date of Analysis Number paL
VOLATILE - BETX (AQUEOUS) /
Benzene 2.6 ug/L srj / 05/10/199% §-8020 <1.0
Ethylbenzene <1.0 ug/L srj /7 05/10/719% $-8020 <1.0
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether (MTBE 3.3 ug/L srj / 05/10/199 $-8020 <1.0
Toluene <1.0 ug/L srj /7 05/10/199 $-8020 <1.0
Xylenes, Total <1.0 ug/L srj /7 05/10/19% $-8020 <1.0




Bl - TESTING, INC.

Tel: (317) 842-4261
Fax: (317) 842-4286

. ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Greg Baryluk
O'BRIEN & GERE

11590 Century Blwvd.
Suite 205
Cincinnati, OH 45246

Sample Description: TANK #3
Job Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Date Taken: 05/09/1994 Date Received:
Parameter Result

VOLATILE - BETX (AQUEOUS)

Benzene 290
Ethylbenzene 5
Methyl - tert-butyl-ether (MTBE 19
Toluene <5.
Xylenes, Total 38

‘ OCEAN

05/10/1994

uUnits

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

05/12/199%

Sample No.: 84508
Job No.: 94.01329
P.O. NO.: PBS03297

Page 3
Analyst/
Date of Analysis
/

srj / 05/10/1994
srj / 05/10/71994
srj / 0571071994
srj / 05/10/1994
srj / 05/10/1994

Method
Number

$-8020
S-8020
$-8020
$-8020
$-8020

Method

<5.
<5.
<5.
<5.
<5.
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ekl - TESTING, INC.

- Tel: (317) 842-4261
Fax: (317) 842-4286

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Greg Baryluk
O'BRIEN & GERE

11590 Century Blvd.
Suite 205
Cincinnati, OH 45246

Sample Description: ~ TANK #4
Job Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN
Date Taken: 05/09/1994 Date Received:

ar er ' Result

VOLATILE - BETX (AQUEOUS)

Benzene 14,000
Ethylbenzene 7,400
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether (MTBE <100

Toluene 16,000

Xylenes, Total 55,000 e

05/10/1994

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

05/12/1994

Sample No.: 84509
Job No.: 94.01329
P.0. NO.: PBS03297

Page &

Analyst/
Date of Analysis

/
srj / 05/10/199%
srj / 05/10/199%
srj / 05/10/1994
srj / 05/10/19%
srj / 05/10/199

Method Method
Number | .
s-8020 - <100
s-8020 <100
$-8020 <100
s-8020 <100

$-8020 <100




o Tel: (317) 842-4261
Fax: (317) 842-4286

Skl - TESTING, INC.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

. Mr. Greg Baryluk 05/12/1994
O’BRIEN & GERE :
11590 Century Blvd. Sample No.: 84510
Job No.: 94.01329

Suite 205

Cincinnati, OH 45246 P.O. NO.: PBS03297

bPage 5
Sample Description: TANK #5
Job Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN
Date Taken: 05/09/1994 Date Received: 05/10/1994
. Analyst/
Parameter Result Units Date of Analysis
MISC. ALCOHOLS
Acetone <150 * mg/L maj / 05-11-94
Ethanol 161000 mg/L maj / 05-11-94
Isopropyl Alcohol 21.3 mg/L maj / 05-11-94
Methanol <100 *k mg/L maj / 05-11-94
Methyl Ethyl Ketone (MEK) 1.5 mg/L maj / 05-11-94
n-Butyl Alcohol 46.6 mg/L maj / 05-11-94
Isobutyl Alcohol 22.4 mg/L maj / 05-11-94
4-Methyl-1,2-pentanone (MIBK) <1.0 mg/L maj / 05-11-94
n-Propyl Alcohol <10.0  ** mg/L maj / 05-11-94
. tert-Butyl Alcohol <1.0 mg/L maj / 05-11-94
VOLATILE - BETX (AQUEOUS) /
Benzene 55 ug/L sxrj / 05/10/1994
Ethylbenzene 67 ug/L srj / 05/10/199%4
Methyl-tert-butyl-ether (MTBE <S. ug/L srj / 05/10/1994
~ Toluene 18 ug/L srj / 05/10/1994
Xylenes, Total <5. ug/L srj / 05/10/1994

* Reporting limit raised due to process blank exhibiting 1 mg/L.

#+ Reporting limit raised due to interferences.




Tel: (317) 842-4261
Fax: (317) 842-4286

Bl - TESTING, INC.

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Greg Baryluk
O’BRIEN & GERE

11590 Century Blvd.
Suite 205
cincinnati, OH 45246

05/17/1994

NET Job Number: 94.01382

Enclosed are the Analytical Results for the following samples
submitted to NET, Inc. Indianapolis Division for analysis: '
Project Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Sample Date Date
Number Sample Description Taken Received
84669 EAST END TANK 5 BTM 05/13/1994 05/14/1994
84670 WEST END TANK 5 BTM 05/13/1994 05/14/1994
84671 NORTH END WALL #1 SIDE 05/13/1994 05/14/1994
84672 SOUTH END WALL #1 SIDE 05/13/1994 05/14/1994
84673 EAST WALL #1 05/13/1994 05/14/1994"
84674 EAST WALL #2 05/13/1994 05/14/1994
84675 EAST WALL #3 05/13/1994 05/14/1994
84676 WEST WALL #1 05/13/1994 05/14/19
84677 WEST WALL #2 05/13/1994 05/_14/19,
84678 WEST WALL #3 05/13/1994 05/14/199
84679 STOCKPILE A NORTH 05/13/1994 05/14/1994
84680 STOCKPILE B CENTER 05/13/1994 05/14/1994
84681 STOCKPILE C SOUTH 05/13/1994 05/14/1994
84682 TANK 1 EAST END TANK BTM 05/13/1994 05/14/1994
84683 TANK 1 CL OF TANK BTM 05/13/1994 05/14/1994
84684 TANK 1 WEST END OF TANK BTM 05/13/1994 05/14/1994
84685 TANK 2 EAST END OF TANK BTM 05/13/1994 05/14/1994
84686 TANK 2 CL OF TANK BTM 05/13/1994 05/14/1994

Sample analysis in support of the project refer
completed and results are presented on the foll
to the enclosed "Key to Abbrev

refer
terms.

please do not hesitate to call.

these analytical services for you.

iations"

enced above has been
owing pages.
for definition of-

Please

Should you have questions regarding procedures or results,

Approved

Beth Day

Project Manager

NET has been pleased to provide




Bkl - TESTING, INC.

lel: (31/) B4aZ-4261
Fax: (317) 842-4286

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Greg Baryluk

O’BRIEN & GERE

05/17/1994

11590 Century Blvd.
Suite 205
cincinnati, OH 45246

Enclosed are the Ana
submitted to NET, Inc.

NET Job Number:

lytical Results for the following
Indianapolis Division for analysis:

Project Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Sample
Number

84687
84688
84689
84690
84691
84692
84693
84694
84695
84696
84697
84698

Sample analysis in support of the project refer
completed and results are presented on the following pages.
to the enclosed "Key to Abbreviations"
Should you have questions
please do not hesitate to call.

refer
terms.

Sample Description

TANK
TANK
TANK
TANK
TANK
TANK

ehWWWN

WEST END OF TANK BTM
EAST END OF TANK BTM
CL OF TANK BTM

WEST END OF TANK BTM
EAST END OF TANK BTM
WEST END OF TANK BTM

CL OF TANK #1 BTM
TANK #5 EAST BTM
TANK #5 WEST BTM
EAST WALL #3
WEST WALL #3
SOUTH WALL #1

these analytical services for you.

2
Ind
P
)

®

Approved

Beth Day

Date
Taken

05/13/1994
05/13/1994
05/13/1994
05/13/1994
05/13/1994
05/13/1994
05/13/1994
05/13/1994
05/13/1994
05/13/1994
05/13/1994
05/13/1994

Project Manager

94.01382

samples

Date
Received

05/14/1994
05/14/1994
05/14/1994
05/14/1994
05/14/1994
05/14/1994
05/14/1994
05/14/1994
05/14/1994
05/14/1994
05/14/1994
05/14/1994

enced above has been

Please

for definition of -
regarding procedures or results,
NET has been pleased to provide
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mg/L

ug/L

mg/kg

ug/kg

PaL

TCLP
1ce

GFAA

Dry Weight

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS

Less than; when appearing in the results colum indicates the analyte was not detected .
at or above the reported value.

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per Liter of sample. Measurement used
for aqueous samples. Can also be expressed as parts per million (ppm).

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per Liter of sample. Measurement used
for aqueous samples. Can also be expressed as parts per billion (ppb).

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of sample. Measurement
used for non-aqueous samples. Can also be expressed as parts per million (ppm).

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample. Measurement
used for non-aqueous samples. Can also be expressed as parts per billion (ppb).

Practical Quantitation Limit; the Lowest level that can be reliably achieved

‘within specified Limits of precision and accuracy under routine conditions.

Indicates the sample concentration was quantitated using a diesel fuel standard.

Indicates the snalyte of interest was also found in the method blank.

Indicates the sample was diluted due to high snalyte concentration.

Indicates the sample was diluted due to matrix interference and that the PAL may be elevated.
Indicates the reported concentration is estimated.

Indicates the sample concentration was quantitated using a fuel oil standard.

Indicates the sample concentration was quantitated using & gasol ine standard.

Indicates the sample was analyzed past holding time. .

Indicates the reported concentration is below the PQL.

Indicates the sample concentration was quantitated using a kerosene standard.

Indicates the sample concentration was quantitated using a minersl spirits standard.

Indicates the sampte concentration was quantitated using a motor ofl standard.

Indicates the sample concentration was quantitated using a standard provided by the client.
Indicates the sample was received past holding time.

Indicates the sample concentration was quantitated using a sto&nrd solvent standard.

Indicates the sample was received improperly preserved and/or contained. .
Indicates the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure was performed for this analysis.
Indicates the snalysis was performed using Inductively Coupled Plasma Spectroscopy.

Indicates the analysis was performed using Graphite Furnace Atomic Absérption Spectroscopy.

Percent; To convert ppm to X, divide the result by 10,000.
To convert % to ppm, multiply the result by 10,000.

when indicated, the results are reported on a dry weight basis. The contribution of the
moisture content in the sample is subtracted when calculating the concentration of the anaiyte.



el - TESTING, INC. o T naazes

. ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Greg Baryluk 05/17/1994
O'BRIEN & GERE
11590 Century Blwd. P.0. NO.: PBS03297
Suite 205 Job No.: 94.01382
cincinnati, OH 45246 Page 1

Date Received: 05/14/1994
Job Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Sample Number / Sample [.D. . Sample Date/ Analyst &
Parameters . Results Units —Date Analyzed Method —PaL___
84669 EAST END TANK 5 BTM 05/13/1994
TPH - GC/FID Volatfile B015M 170 g mg/kg srj / 05/14/199 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 610 d mg/kg srj / 05/14/1994 S-8015M <15.
84670 WEST END TANK 5 BTM 05/13/199%
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 g mg/kg srj / 05/15/1994 S-8015M «15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 d mg/kg srj / 05/15/1994 $-8015M <15.
84671 NORTH END WALL #1 SIDE 05/13/19%
. TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 3,400 g mg/kg srj / 05/15/1994 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 12,500 d mg/kg srj / 05/15/1994 $-8015M «15.
84672 SOUTH END WALL #1 SIDE 05/13/199%
TPH - GC/FID Volatile BO1SM <15 g mg/kg srj / 0571571994 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 35 d mg/kg srj / 05/15/199% $-8015M <15.

@
{



Bl - TESTING, INC.

Tel: (317) 842-4261
Fax: (317) 842-4286

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Greg Baryluk
O'BRIEN & GERE
11590 Century Blvd.
Suite 205

05/17/199%4

P.0. NO.: PBS03297
Job No.: 94.01382

Cincinnati, OH 45246 Page 2
Date Received: 05/14/1994
Job Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN
Sample Number / Sample 1.D. Sample Date/ Analyst &
r ers Results Units Date Analyzed Method PaL
84673 EAST WALL #1 05/713/19%4
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 [} mg/kg srj / 0571571994 S-8015M <15.
1TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 d mg/kg srj / 05/15/1994 S-8015M <15.
84674 EAST MWALL #2 0571371994
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 21 ] mg/kg srj / 0571571994 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 70 d mg/ke srj / 05/15/719%4 S-8015M <15.
84675 EAST WALL #3 05/13/19%4
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 35 "] mg/ke srj / 05/15/71994 S-8015M <15.
TPK - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 120 d mg/kg srj / 05/15/1994 S-8015M <15.
84676 WEST WALL #1 05/13/199%
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015N <15 ] mg/kg srj / 0571571994 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 16 d mg/kg srj / 05/15/719%% S-8015M <15.
QCEAN

Il:)




el - TESTING, INC. AR

. ANALYTICAL REPORT
Nr. Greg Baryluk 057177199
O'BRIEN & GERE
11590 Century Blwvd. P.0. NO.: PBS03297
Suite 205 Job No.: 94.01382
Cincinnati, OH 45246 Page 3

Date Received: 05/14/1994
Job Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Sample Number / Sample [.D. Sample Date/ Analyst &
Parameters __ _Results ___units _ __Date Analyzed Method paL
84677 WEST WALL #2 0571371994
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 620 ] mg/kg srj / 05/15/199% S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 210 d mg/kg srj / 0571571994 S-8015M <15.
84678 WEST WALL #3 05/13/1994
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 480 g mg/kg srj / 057157199 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 1,800 d mg/kg srj / 05/15/199% S$-8015M <15.
.84679 STOCKPILE A NORTH 05/13/1994
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 160 ] mg/kg srj / 05/15/199 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 520 d mg/kg srj / 05/15/199% S-8015M <15.
84680 STOCKPILE B CENTER 0571371994
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 390 g mg/ke srj / 05/15/199 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile B8015M 1,400 d mg/ke srj / 05/715/1994 S-8015M <15.

o



: = AaTINA IR Tel: (317) 842-
Bkl - TESTING, INC. B ) Fass ases

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Greg Baryluk A ' 05/17/19%
O'BRIEN & GERE

11590 Century Blwd. P.0. NO.: PBS03297
suite 205 Job No.: 94.01382
Cincinnati, OH 45246 Page 4

pDate Received: 05/14/1994
Job Description: GM POMERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Sample Number / Sample I.D. Sample Date/ Analyst &
parameters Results Units Date Analyzed Method PaL
84681 STOCKPILE C SOUTH 05/13/1994
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 180 g mg/kg srj / 0571571994 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 620 d mg/kg srj / 0571571994 S-8015M <15.
84682 TANK 1 EAST END TANK BTM 0571371996
TPH - GC/FID Volatile BO15M 780 g mg/kg srj / 0571471996 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile BO15M 2,800 d mg/kg srj / 057147199 S-8015M <15.
84683 TANK 1 CL OF TANK BTM 05/13/1996
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 56 g mg/kg srj / 05/15/1994 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile BO15M 200 d mg/kg srj / 05/15/1994 S-8015M <15.
84684 TANK 1 WEST END OF TANK BTM 0571371994
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 280 g mg/kg srj /7 0571571994 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile BO15M 1,000 d mg/kg srj / 05/15/1994 S-8015M <15.

A
|
3~
2/

| @




Bl bl - TESTING, INC. o s,

. ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Greg Baryluk 05/17/1994
O'BRIEN & GERE
11590 Century Blwvd. P.0O. NO.: PBS03297
.Suite 205 Job No.: 94.01382
Cincinnati, OH 45246 Page 5

Date Received: 05/14/1994
Job Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Sample Number / Sample [.D. Sample Date/ Analyst &
Parameters Results _ Units Date Analyzed Method PaL
84685 TANK 2 EAST END OF TANK BTN 057137199
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 140 9 mg/kg srj / 05/15/199%4 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 520 d mg/kg srj / 0571571994 S-8015M <15.
84686 TANK 2 CL OF TANK BTM 057137199
TPH - GC/FID Volatile BO15M 420 g mg/kg srj / 05/14/199 S-8015M <15.
IPH - GC/FID Volatile BO15M 1,500 d mg/kg srj / 05/14/1994 $-8015M <15.
84687 TANK 2 WEST END OF TANK BTM 05/13/1994
. TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 65 9 mg/kg srj /7 05/14/1994 $-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 230 d mg/kg srj / 05/14/1994 $-8015M <15.
84688 TANK 3 EAST END OF TANK BTM 05/13/199%
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 g mg/kg srj / 05/14/199% S-8015M <15.
1TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 34 d mg/kg srj / 05/14/199 S-8015M <15.
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Bkl - TESTING, INC. Fax: (319) B42-4286

ANALYTICAL REPORT .
Nr. Greg Baryluk 057177199
O*BRIEN & GERE
11590 Century Blvd. P.0. NO.: PBS03297
Suite 205 . Job No.: 94.01382
Cincinnati, OH 45246 Page 6

Date Received: 05/14/1994
Job Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Sample Number / Sample I.D. Sample Date/ Analyst &
Perameters Results Units Date Analyzed Method PaL
84689 TANK 3 CL OF TANK BTM 0571371994
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 g mng/kg srj / 05/14/199% S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 d mg/kg srj / 05/14/199% S-8015M <15.
84690 TANK 3 WEST END OF TANK BTM 0571371994
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 22 g mg/kg srj / 057147199 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 80 d mg/kg srj / 0571471994 S-8015M <15.
84691 TANK 4 EAST END OF TANK BTM 0571371994
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 1,700 '] mg/kg srj / 05/16/199% S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 6,200 d mg/kg srj / 0571471994 S-8015M <15.
84692 TANK 4 WEST END OF TANK BTM 05/13/1994
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 2,000 ] mg/kg srj / 05/14/1994 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 7,200 d mg/kg srj / 05/14/1994 $-8015M <15.
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. ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Greg Baryluk 0571771994
O'BRIEN & GERE
11590 Century Blvd. P.0. NO.: PBS03297
Suite 205 ~Job No.: 94.01382
Cincinnati, OH 45246 Page 7

Date Received: 05/14/1994
Job Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Sample Number / Sample [.D. Sample Date/ Analyst &
Parameters Results Units Date Analyzed Method PaL
84693 CL OF TANK #1 BTM 0571371994

MISC. ALCOHOLS

Acetone <1.0 mg/kg bom / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
Ethanol <1.0 ma/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
Isopropyl Alcohol <1.0 mg/kg bom / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
Methanol <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
Methyl Ethyl Ketone <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
n-Butyl Alcohol <1.0 mg/ke bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
Isobutyl Alcohol <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 057167199 NET-GC <1.0
. 4-Methyl - 1,2-pentanone <1.0 mg/ke bgm / 05/16/199% NET-GC <1.0
n-Propyl Alcohol <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
tert-Butyl Alcohol <1.0 mg/kg bgm /7 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
84694 TANK #5 EAST BTM 0571371994
MISC. ALCOHOLS
Acetone <1.0 mg/kg - bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
Ethanol 26.7 mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
Isopropyl Alcohol <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1996 NET-GC <1.0
Methanol <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
Methyl Ethyl Ketone <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
n-Butyl Alcohol <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
1sobutyl Alcohol <1.0 mg/kg bom / 05/716/1994 NET-GC <1.0
4-Methyl -1,2-pentanone <1.0 mg/kg bogm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
n-Propyl Alcohol <1.0 mg/kg bom / 05/16/199% NET-GC <1.0
tert-Butyl Alcohol <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0




bl - TESTING, INC.

Tel: (317) 842-4261
Fax: (317) 842-4286

Mr. Greg Baryluk
O°'BRIEN & GERE

11590 Century Blwvd.

Suite 205

Cincinnati, ON 45246

Date Received: 05/14/1994
GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Job Description:

Sample Number / Sample 1.D.

Parameters

84695

MISC. ALCOHOLS

Acetone
Ethanol

1sopropyl Alcohol

Methanol

Methyl Ethyl Ketone
n-Butyl Alcohol
Isobutyt Alcohol
4-Methyl - 1,2-pentanone
n-Propyl Alcohol
tert-Butyl Alcohol

84696

MISC. ALCOHOLS

Acetone
Ethanol

Isopropyl Alcohol

Methanol

Methyl Ethyl Ketone
n-8Butyl Alcohol
Isobutyl Alcohol
4-Methyl - 1,2-pentanone
n-Propyl Alcohol
tert-Butyl Alcohol

TANK #5 WEST BTM
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

0571771994

P.0. NO.: PBS03297

Job No.: 94.01382

Page 8

Sample Date/ Analyst &
Units Date Analyzed ethod PaL
0571371994
mg/kg bom / 05/16/199%4 NET-GC <1.0
mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
mg/kg bom / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
mg/kg bom / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
mg/kg bom / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
mg/ke bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
mg/kg bogm /7 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
0571371994

mg/kg bem / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
mg/kg bgm / 05/16/19%4 NET-GC <1.0
mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
mg/kg bgm / 05/16/199 NET-GC <1.0
mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
mg/kg bgm /7 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
mg/kg bom / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0




TN T Tel: (317) 842-
Bkl - TESTING, INC. LA

. ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Greg Baryluk: 057177199
O'BRIEN & GERE
11550 Century Blwd. P.O. NO.: PBS03297
Suite 205 - Job No.: 94.01382
cincinnati, OH 45246 ‘ Page 9

Date Received: 05/14/199
Job Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Sample Number / Sample 1.D. Sample Date/ Anslyst & .
Parameters Results Units Date Analyzed Method paL
84697 WEST MALL #3 0571371994

MISC. ALCOHOLS

Acetone : <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
Ethanol <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 05/16/199 NET-GC <1.0
1sopropyl Alcohol <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
Methanol <1.0 mg/kg bom / 05/16/199 NET-GC <1.0
Methyl Ethyl Ketone <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
n-Butyl Alcohol <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 05/16/199% NET-GC <1.0
Iscbutyl Alcohol <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 0571671994 NET-GC <1.0
. 4-Methyl-1,2-pentanone <1.0 ng/kg bgm 7 05/16/19%4 NET-GC <1.0
n-Propyl Alcohol <1.0 ng/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
tert-Butyl Alcohol <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
84698 SOUTH WALL #1 ‘ 057137199
NI1SC. ALCOHOLS
Acetone <1.0 mg/kg bgm /7 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
Ethanol <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 05/16/19% . NET-GC <1.0
1sopropyl Alcohol <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 05/16/199% NET-GC <1.0
Methanol <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 05/16/199% NET-GC <1.0
Methyl Ethyl Ketone <1.0 mng/kg bgm / 05/16/1996 NET-GC <1.0
n-Butyl Alcohol <1.0 ng/kg bom /7 05/16/199% ~  NET-GC <1.0
Isobutyl Alcohol <1.0 mg/kg bom / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0
4-Nethyl-1,2-pentanone <1.0 mg/kg bom / 05/16/199% NET-GC <1.0
n-Propyl Alcohol <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 05/16/19%% NET-GC <1.0
tert-Butyl Alcohol <1.0 mg/kg bgm / 05/16/1994 NET-GC <1.0




LA Ll TESTING, INC.

Tel: (317) 842-4261
Fax: (317) 842-4286

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Greg Baryluk
O’BRIEN & GERE

11590 Century Blvd.
Suite 205
cincinnati, OH 45246

05/18/1994
NET Job Number:

Enclosed are the Analytical Results for the following
submitted to NET, Inc. Indianapolis Division for analysis:

Project Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Sample Date

Number Sample Description Taken

84814 NORTH END WALL 05/17/1994
84815 TANK #4 EAST END BTM 05/17/1994
84816 TANK #4 WEST END BTM 05/17/1994
84817 WEST WALL #2 05/17/1994
84818 WEST WALL #3 05/17/1994
84819 TANK #1 EAST END BTM 05/17/1994
84820 TANK #1 CL BTM 05/17/1994
84821 TANK #1 WEST END BTM 05/17/1994
84822 SOIL PILE A 05/17/1994
84823 SOIL PILE B 05/17/1994
84824 SOIL PILE C 05/17/1994
84825 2ND SOIL PILE A 05/17/1994
84826 2ND SOIL PIILE B 05/17/1994
84827 EAST WALL #3 05/17/1994
84828 TANK 5 EAST BT 05/17/1994
84829 TANK #2 EAST END BTM 05/17/1994
84830 TANK #2 CL BTM 05/17/1994
84831 TANK #2 WEST END BTM 05/17/1994

Sample analysis in support of the

completed and results are presented on the following pages.
for definition of.’

Should you have questions regarding procedures or results,
been pleased to provide

refer to the enclosed "Key to Abbreviations"

terms.
please do not hesitate to call.

these analytical services for you.

NET has

Approved—Hy:

2
e e e e . Beth Day
B FITOSHRERT nf'-‘T;\ Project Manager
’B?.éff."'-'- SRR
1

94.01409

samples

Date
Received

05/17/1994
05/17/1994
05/17/1994
05/17/1994
05/17/1994
05/17/1994
05/17/1994

05/17/19
05/17/196
05/17/19

05/17/1994
05/17/1994
05/17/1994
05/17/1994
05/17/1994
05/17/1994
05/17/1994
05/17/1994

project referenced above has been

Please
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Ll - TESTING, INC. I T Szt

my/L

ug/L

my/kg

ug/kg

pPaL

TCcLP
Icp
GFAA

Dry Weight

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS

Less than; when appearing in the results column indicates the analyte was not detected
at or above the reported value.

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per Liter of sample. Measurement used
for aqueous samples. Can aiso be expressed as parts per million (ppm).

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per Liter of sample. Measurement used
for aqueous samples. Can alsoc be expressed as parts per billion (ppb).

Concentration in units of milligrams of snalyte per kilogram of sample. Measurement
used for non-aqueous samples. Can also be expressed as parts per million (ppm).

Concentration in units of micrograms of mlyté per kilogram of sample. Measurement
used for non-aqueous samples. Can also be expressed as parts per billion (ppb).

Practical Quantitation Limit; the lowest level that can be retiably achieved
within specified Limits of precision and accuracy under routine conditions.

Indicates the sample concentration uas quantitated using a diesel fuel standard.

Indicates the analyte. of interest was also found in the method blank.

Indicates the sample was diluted due to high analyte concentration.

Indicates the sasple was diluted due to matrix interference and that the PQL may be elevated.
Indicates the reported concentration is estimated.

Indicates the sample concentration uas quantitated using a fuel oil standard.

Indicates tl)e sample concentration was quantitated using a gasol ine standard.

Indicates the sample was analyzed past holding time.

Indicates the reported concentration is below the PaL.

Indicates the sample concentration was quantitated using a kerosene standard.

Indicates the sample concentration was quantitated using a mineral spirits standard.
Indicates the sample concentration was quantitated using a motor oil standard.

Indicates the sample concentration was quantitated using a standard provided by the client.
Indicates the sample was received past holding time.

Indicates the sample concentration was quantitated using a stoddard solvent standard.
Indicates the sample was received improperly preserved and/or contained. .
Indicates the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure was performed for this analysis.
Indicates the analysis was performed using Inductively Coupled Plasma Spectroscopy.

Indicates the analysis was performed using Graphite Furnace Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy.

Percent; To convert ppm to X, divide the result by 10,000.
To convert X to ppm, multiply the result by 10,000.

when indicated, the results are reported on a dry weight basis. The contribution of the
moisture content in the sample is subtracted when calculating the concentration of the analyte.
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Greg Baryluk 0571871996 .
O'BRIEN & GERE
11590 Century Blvd. P.0. NO.: PBS03297
Suite 205 Job No.: 94.01409
Cincinnati, OH 45246 " Page 1

Date Received: 05/17/1994
Job Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Sample Number / Sample I.D. Sample Date/ Analyst &
Parameters Results Units Date Analyzed Method paL
84814 NCRTH END WALL 05/17/19%%
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 420 g, e mg/kg srj / 05/17/1994 $-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 1,600 d,e mg/kg srj / 0571771994 S-8015M <15,
84815 TANK #4 EAST END BTM 0571771994
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 [] mg/kg srj / 05/17/1994 S-8015M <15.
TPN - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 d mg/ke srj / 05/17/1994 $-8015M <15.
24816 TANK # WEST END BTH 05/17/199%
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 g mg/kg srj / 0571771994 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile B8015M <15 d mg/kg srj / 05/17/1994 S-8015M <15.
84817 VEST WALL #2 05/17/199
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 9 mg/kg srj / 05/17/1994 $-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 d mg/kg srj / 05/17/199% S-8015M <15.
OCEAN

®
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. ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Greg Baryluk 05/18/199%4
O'BRIEN & GERE
11590 Century 8lwvd. P.0. NO.: PBS03297
Suite 205 Job No.: 94.01409
Cincinnati, OH 45246 Page 2

Date Received: 05/17/1994
Job Description: GM POMERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Saxple Number / Sample [.D. Sample Date/ Analyst &

Parameters _Results —___Units _  __Date Analyzed Method  __PGL
84818 WEST WALL #3 05/17/199
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 ] mg/kg srj / 05/17/199% S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile BO15M <15 d mg/kg srj / 05/17/1994 $-8015M <15.
84819 TANK #1 EAST END BTM 05/17/199%
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015 85 9 mg/kg srj / 05/17/199 $-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 80154 320 d mg/kg srj / 05/17/1994 S-8015M <15.
84820 TANK #1 CL BTM 05/17/199

. TPH - GC/FID Volatile 80154 60 9 mg/kg srj / 05/17/1996 S-8015M <15.

TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015 230 d mg/kg srj / 0571771994 S-8015M <15.
84821 TANK #1 WEST END BTM 05/17/1996
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 83 9 mg/kg srj / 05/17/1994 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 320 d mg/kg srj / 05/17/1994 S-8015M <15.

_®
®©
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Greg Baryluk 0571871994
O'BRIEN & GERE _
11590 Century Blvd. P.0. NO.: PBS03297
Suite 205 Job No.: 94.01409
Cincinnati, OH 45246 Page 3

Date Received: 05/17/1994
Job Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Sample Nutsber / Sample [.D. Sample Date/ Analyst &
Parameters __Results Units Date Analyzed Method PaL
84822 SOIL PILE A 05/717/1994
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 g mg/kg srj / 05/17/1994 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 48 d mg/kg srj / 05/17/199% S-8015M «15.
84823 SOIL PILE B 057177199
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 8 mg/kg srj / 05/17/1994 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile BO15M <15 - d mg/kg srj / 05/17/1996 S-8015M <15.
84824 SOIL PILE C 05/17/19%
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 ‘ g mg/kg srj / 05/17/199 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 d mg/kg srj / 05/17/71994 S-8015M <15.
84825 2ND SOIL PILE A _ 057177199
TPH - GC/FID Volatile B015M 20 g m/kg srj / 05/17/1994 S-8015M <15,
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M v d mg/kg srj / 05/17/1994 S-8015M <15.

a‘{l@
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. ANALYTICAL REPORT
Mr. Greg Baryluk 0571871994
O'BRIEN & GERE
11590 Century Blwd. P.0. NO.: PBS03297
Suite 205 ' Job No.: 94.01409
cincinnati, OH 45246 Page &

Date Received: 05/17/1994
Job Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Sample Nusber / Sample 1.D. Sample Date/ Analyst &

Parameters Results —Units _ _Date Analyzed Method pPaL
84826 2ND SOIL PILE B 0571771994
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 9 mg/kg srj / 05/17/1994 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 d mg/kg srj / 05/17/1994 S$-8015M <15.
84827 EAST WALL #3 05/17/1994
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 -} mg/kg srj / 05/17/1994 S-8015M <15.
1IPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 d mg/kg srj /7 05/17/199 S-8015M <15.
84828 TANK 5 EAST BT 05/17/19%&

. TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 21 g mg/kg srj /7 05/17/1994 S-8015M <15.

TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 80 d mg/kg srj / 05/17/1994 S-8015M <15.
84829 TANK #2 EAST END BTM 0571771994
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 [ mg/kg srj / 05/17/1994 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 20 d mg/kg srj / 05/17/19%4 S-8015M <15.

@
i o
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

Mr. Greg Baryluk 05/18/19%4
O'BRIEN & GERE

11590 Century Blwvd. P.0. NO.: PBS03297
Suite 205 Job No.: 94.01409
Cincinnati, OH 45246 Page 5

Date Received: 05/17/199%
Job Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Sasple Number / Sample [.D. Sample Date/ Analyst & )
Paramete Results Units Date Analyzed Method pPaL
84830 TANK #2 CL BTM ' 05/17/199%
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 ] mg/kg srj / 05/17/1994 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 51 d mg/kg srj / 05/17/1994 S-8015M <15.
84831 TANK #2 WEST END BTM 0571771994
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M 32 ] mg/kg srj / 05/17/71994 S-8015M <15.
TPH - GC/FID Vplntile 8015M 130 d mg/kg srj / 05/17/19% S-8015M <15.
OCEAN

6
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® TEST‘NG, |NC. Fax: (31;) 842-4286

. ANALYTICAL REPORT

05/25/1994

Mr. Greg Baryluk
O'BRIEN & GERE

11590 Century Blwvd. Sample No.: 85126

suite 205 Job No.: 94.01511

Cincinnati, OW 45246 P.0. NO.: PBS03297
Page 1

Sasple pescriptivn:  HCRTH EiD 3I0E WALL
Job Description: GM POWERTRAIN - BEDFORD, IN

Date Taken: 05/18/1994 . Date Received: 05/23/1994
Analyst/ MNethod Method
parometers Results Units Date of Analysis Number paL
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 g mg/kg rla /7 05/724/1994 S-8015M <15,
TPH - GC/FID Volatile 8015M <15 a mng/kg srj / 0572471996 S-8015M <15.

Beth Day
Project Manager
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mg/L
ug/L
mg/kg
ug/kg

PaL

TCLP
{=4
GFAA

Dry Weight

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS

Less than; when appearing in the results colum indicates the snalyte was not detected
at or above the reported value.

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per Liter of sample. Measurement used
for aqueous samples. Can also be expressed as parts per million (ppm).

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per Liter of sample. Measurement used
for aqueous samples. Can also be expressed as parts per billion (ppb).

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of sample. Measurement
used for non-aqueous samples. Can also be expressed as parts per million (pom).

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample. Measurement
used for non-squeous samples. Can also be expressed as parts per billion (ppb).

Practical Quantitation Limit; the lowest level that can be reliably achieved
within specified Limits of precision and accuracy under routine conditions.

Indicates the sample concentration was quantitated using a diesel fuel standard.

Indicates the mlyfe of interest was also found in the method blank.

Indicates the sample was diluted due to high analyte concentration.

Indicates the sample was diluted due to matrix interference and that the PQL may be elevated.
Indicates the reported concentration is estimated.

Indicates the sample concentration was quantitated using a fuel oil standard.

Indicates the sample concentration was quantitated using a gasoline standard.

Indicates the sampie was snalyzed past holding time. .

Indicates the reported concentration is below the PaL.

Indicates the sample concentration was quantitated using a kerosene standard.

Indicates the sample concentration was quantitated using a mineral spirits standard.
Indicates the sample concentration was quantitated using a motor oil standard.

Indicates the sample concentration was quantitated using s standard provided by the client.
Indicates the sample was received past holding time.

Indicates the sample concentration was q.nntit;ted using a stoddard solvent standard.
lndicatesv the sample was received improperly preserved and/or contained. .
Indicates the Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure was performed for this analysis.
Indicates the analysis was performed using Inductively Coupled Plasﬁ Spectroscopy.

Indicates the snalysis was performed using Graphite Furnace Atomic Absorption Spectroscopy.

Percent; To convert ppm to X, divide the result by 10,000.
To convert % to ppm, multiply the result by 10,000.

when indicated, the results are reported on a dry weight basis. The contribution of the
moisture content in the sample is subtracted when calculating the concentration of the analyte.




EXHIBIT 4
DISPOSAL MANIFESTS



SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL NOTIFICATION

- | Company Name: GM Powertrain Division

47421

7200

Emergency Response Phone Number: 812 279 7
4

Concrete Debris

Waste Name:

Description of Wasze:

GENERATOR INFORMATION

Techical Contacr Wm. Schoonmaker
Mailing Address: N Jackson St, Bedford, IN Genecator Location:

N. Jackson St
Bedford, IN

WASTE CERTIFICATION INFORI?‘ATION
Cerdfication Numbes  2123%

- Expiradon Date: 15 Jan T

eoncne e debris 20»' v & 'qala{oyc Gu«/ 2&&

Amhorized Signat

Site Name: Rumpke Medora Landfill OPP Number: 36-1

I Hereby cerntify that the above i ion i and . ®. :stof‘my'%gk
’ % VAL N2 ‘ 5%? /? &
Name(print or type) — Signamre Dare(MM/DD/YY
Y2 TRANSFPORTER IN FORMATION
Company Name: -Raimsie. Hawidh TRUc 1w ML Address 38795 _Hughes—Read-
e Tgep SR oo 574
S "~ Dae(MM/DD.
DISPOSAL SITE INFORMATION

m/éﬁé«/

2 5=
Daze(MM/DD/Y

Pursumnt to Solid Wases Role 329 IAC 2-21-15 (Pacility respon.
(Genezazor respoasibility for special wans disposal), all special was:
notfication. As smied in esch of these respective cites, the geseran.
ificasi special waste © bs disposed of and the -

such time as certification of
Parsoant 19 Solid Wams Ruls 329 IAC 2.14-8 (Recornis and rep
commissioner s quartarly repors which incindes the arigia of the soi
ariginatad ouzside of Indisns. The crigin of the wasts must be provk
by percent, the composizion of 8 mixed load. Therefare, the county
special wans disposal nocification (see above). .
" The quanterly report, however, does not repiace the manthly rep.
special waste. If you have any questions regarding this mager, plex

dity for special wasze disposal) and 329 IAC 2-21-16
Jelivered for disposal shall be accompsnied by a disposa.
.aust provids the disposal facility with & wrinen disposal
3 wane disposal facility operator shall check each load
facility shall aiso msinmin the disposal notificagions un
e,

1), all solid wams disposal facilises shall submit o the
wame compiled by county, or by stas if the waste

1 10 the facility by the hasler and the hauler must esum.
d/or the s of origin is now required informarion on th

which is required from all solid waste facilities that rece
atact this office at 317/232-4473.

~*ra-



SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL NOTIFICATION

GENERATOR INFORMATION
Company Name: GM Powertrain Division Techical Contacr  Wm. Schoonmaker
Mailing Address: N Jackson St, Bedford, IN Generawoe Location: N. Jackson St
. 47421 Bedford, IN
Emergency Response Phone Number: 812 279 7200 ’
< g
Concrede e 6$ASTE CERTIFICATION INFORI?‘ATION
Wasts Name: NGyl Cerification Number: 21236 - Expirasion Date: 15 Jan
Description of Wasze: w
SONCNe o debriS from pPrew s md“’:’f“ P z/a: s
J %
xmwmmum«mmm&#q&@m%& sbestofmy P ‘
Mg ko CEfONG g ' =
Name(print or type) Signanme DT
o TRANSPORTER {FORMATION
Company Name: Rumpke Mailing Address 10795 Hughes Road |
: Cinginnati, OH 43247]
\ ' : [ S 5—" O-'Aﬂ
Dare(MM/DD/Y”
DISPOSAL SITE INFORMATION o
Site Name: Rumpke Medora Landfill OPP Numhea: 36-1 Amome /5 4
~Z 7 S7-5.
Antborized Sign: 1© Dae(MM/DD/

Pursuant 1o Solid Wasee Rule 329 IAC2-21-15 (Faclity respo.  oility for special wase disposal) and 329 IAC2-21-16-
(Generaze responsibility for special wase disposal), all special wa:  delivered for disposal shall be accompanied by a dispos
notificarion. As staied in ench of these respective cites, the genera: - must provids the disposal facility with & wrinen dispos
notificarion for each load of special wasts © be disposed of and the Mmmmmmm%
. such time as cenification of pos-closare is deemed accepuble forn s, : ,

Pursaant 1o Solid Waszs Ruls 329 IAC 2-14-8 (Recoris and rep ), All solid waste disposal facilites shall submit w-the
commissioner a quarerty report which incindes the origin of the sc | wass compiled by county, or by s if the wams .
criginated ouzzide of Indiana. “The crigin of the wasts must be prov, d 10 the facility by the hauler and the hauler thust
by percent, the composition of 8 mixed load. Therefore, the counry  xd/or the smes of arigiz is now required informarion oa t
special wasze disposal nodification (ses above). . . ) »

The quarterly report, however, does not replace the manthly ey« which is required from all solid wasze facilities that rec
special waze. If you have any questions regarding this magez, plex _oatact this office at 317/232-4473.



SPECIAL WASTE DISF

SAL NOTIFICATION

GENERATOR L

Company Name: GM Powertrain Division

Mailing Address: N Jackson St, Bedford, IN G
. 47421

Emergency Response Phone Number: 812 279 7200
- g

Concrede Debriy WASTE CERTIFICAT:
Wastz Name: m Cerrification Nu.

Description of Wasze: W
eoncne £ debrrs omr fOfoey &

"ORMATION

mical Contace Wm. Schoonmaker
.ator Location: N. Jackson St
Bedford, IN

{ Iﬂromfunou

2123% Expiration Date: 15 Jan ©

Site Name: Rumpke Medora Landfill OFP Nm

Amhorized Sigaa:

xanbymmwmmﬁsff#ﬁé%ﬁm oestof m > ‘
— WAy L. B, -k
Name(print or type) Signamre Dare(MM/DD/YY"
TRANSPORTER ! “ORMATION
Company Name: -&Iﬂnem,wq. Maili Address 16%8S-Hughes-Road
Cianeimnati-—OH ARIA7
éé%ﬁﬁé Jé}@ : .5"1'9‘-90
DISPOSAL SITE IN.

JRMATION .
£ 36-1 Amount /j'%'a

[P 7 S AP,

Dax(MM/DDTY

PumtoSoMW.clnhmlAczoﬂ-Ua‘dhym
(&mmﬂﬂuthmw all special was.
notification. As stated in each of these respective cites, the generan
nodificarion for each load of special waste © be disposed of and the -
special waste with the information provided. The solid wase dispos.
such time as centification of post-closure is deemed accepaable for th

Purmant to Solid Waszs Rule 329 IAC 2-14-8 (Records and repc
commissioner 3 quarterly report which incindes the origim of the sol
criginated ouside of Indisna. Ths crigin of the waste must bs provic
by percent, the composition of a mixed load. Therefore, the county
special wass disposal nocification (see sbove),

The quarteriy report, however, hamqhebmdﬂyrq:
special wasze. If you have any questions regarding this maner, pleas

Jity for special wasze disposal) and 329 IAC 2-21-16
.dmnd&rcﬁmlmnhsmmldbyaw

anst provide the disposal facility with 2 wrinen di
4 waze disposal facility operator shall check each (o

{acility Malnmdcd‘npnnlmﬁ:amm

=,

s), all solid wasts disposal facilites shall submit 1o the

wasze compiled by county, ar by sts if the wasze
1 10 the facility by the hauler and the hauler must eszim;
Yor the stats of arigin is now required informarion on tx

which is required from all salid wasze facilities that rece

ey this office at 317/2324473.

2ran



SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL NOTIFICATION

. : GENERATOR INFORMATION
| Company Name: GM Powertrain Division Tecnical Contacz  Wm. Schoonmaker

Mailing Address: N Jackson St, Bedford. IN Generator Location: N. Jackson St
- . 47421 : Bedford, IN

Emergency Response Phone Number: 812 279 7200

- a4
WASTE CERTIFICA (ON INFORI_&ATIDN
Concrete Debris L ; o
Wastz Name: MG Cemification t  abe: 212386 - Expiradon Date: 15 Jaw

Description of Wase: W “7.
CONSNC Ee debriS from Prow. ﬁa.d“':f‘ Qwc’ Floras
I‘Hnbyétwmmeabnhm&mhéqczicaéd&.ﬁ xhstnfmﬁuv , . ¢
M £ L v -/0-
Name(print or type) Signanire Dr

TRANSPORTE! NFORMATION

M agAdiresz 10795 Hughes Road
o Cincinnati, OH 43247

- | Company Name: Rumpke

‘ N Date(MM/DDN
' DISPOSAL SITE! FORMATION
Site Name: Rumpke Medora Landfill QPP}. sber 36-1 Amoont /j%“ -
:’ Z R 2 é&ﬁ S=7L.
Amzhorized Signatore Date(MM/DL

ssim.

Purszant 1o Solld Wasts Ruls 329 IAC 2.14-8 (Recoxtis and re mmwmmmnnuuknu
commissionera quanerly repore which incindes the origis of the id wams compiled by county, or by smas if the wass
originated onzside of Indiang. ‘Ths crigin of the wasts must bs pro- jed to the facility by the hauler and the hauler must est
by percent, the composition of & mized load. Therefore, thecoum:  ad/or the sws of origin is now required informartion oo
special wasts disposal nodification (see above). .

 The quarterty report. however, does not repiace the monthly 3 whiich is required from ail solid wesze facilities that re
‘ special wage. If you have any questions regarding this manzs, pic ~oomct this office at 317/232-4473.



SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL NOTIFICATION

@

GENERATOE <YFORMATION

Company Name: GM Powertrain Division fecnical Contac: Wm. Schoonmaker

Mailing Address: N Jackson St, Bedford, IN -neawrlocation: N. Jackson St
. 47421 Bedford, IN

Emergency Responss Phone Number: 812 279 7200
< u

Concrels Debrdy WASTE CERTIFIC- ON MORN‘ATION
Wasmuamel-l—-—i-: Cerdfication . s 21236 - Expiradon Date: 15 Jan

Description of Wasze:
SONNe o debris zm P “oqd“)o 2
lli:ebycuufymmeabnvemhmon "'L‘“miééﬁ?n mb&dmy?u%‘
2—‘0&%

Name(print or type)
TRANSPORTER N’FORMATIDN
Company Name: HRillmphe M-MM—(\ M. .z Addresc

B n
DISPOSAL SITE! ‘ORMATION
Site Name: Rumpke Medora Landf£ill OPPF .oex 36-1

e op 2

Anthexized Sigr 7 Dez=(MM/DD

hmmsanw-cmszsucz.zx-xsmnym mhwmmmmmz-zx-lg
(&mmﬁﬂqhwmm all special wa dﬁmrdhdmlmnhmpnudbyn
nodficarion. As staed in each of these respective cises, the genens . must provide the disposal facifity with a wrinen dis
nodificasion for each load of special wass 1 be disposed of and the ﬂmmmmmnmudﬁ
special wane with the information provided. The solid wass dispc ! facilily shall also maintain the disposal nocificacions «
such time as centification of post-ciosare is deemed accepoable for: : sie.
- Pursmant 1o Solid Wass Rale 329 IAC 2-14-8 (Recortds and re, m).anammdmnlbdnushnnhnunm
_Mamﬂy m‘iﬁ.unhhlhmdh; 4 waze compiled by county, or by state if the wase - 3
ariginazed ogmvide of Indisne. Ths crigin of the wass mmsz be pron  «d 10 the facility by the hanler and the hauler musz et
by percent, the composizion of 2 mixed load. Therefore, the counn ad/or the smes of origin it now required informarion or t
special wans disposal nodificasion (see above), L .

mm@nmmnwumym -¢ which is required from all solid wasie facilities that rec
special wase. If you have any questions reganding this mager, ple.  contace this office az 317/2324473. .



SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL NOTIFICATION

GENERATOR INFORMATION

Company Name: GM Powertrain Division Tecnical Conacr~ Wm. Schoonmaker B 3

Mailing Address: N Jackson St, Bedford, IN Generator Locaton: N. Jackson St
47421 Bedford, IN

Emergeucy&spongphmenmbg- 812 279 7200
- g

WASTE CERTIFICATION INFORMATION
Concrete Debris
Waszz Name: MRS ——- Cerification Number: 21235 - Expirasion Daze: 15 )

[ Hereby cenify mmmmm&&ﬁ:&é’é&%dm V

Name(print or type) oDy
TRANSPORTER INFORMATION ¥
Mailing Addresz 10795 Hughes Road -4

Company Name: Rumpke
z Z 2 Zc.in:n.nnat:.. CH 4824

Drivers Signane \
DISPOSAL SITE INFORMATION &
Amoczz 'S véQ

Sitz Name: Rumpke Medora Landfill OPP Number: 36-1

szmww:mﬁuCMl-B(f.@hrmbq:ﬂanﬂmMC$n-m
(Generazor responsibility for special wase disposal), all special wase delivered for disposal accompanied by a dispc:
notificarion. Mandhuhdumdn.hmmmbmmﬂhﬂgh
noxification for each load of special wasts 1 be disposed of and the solid wass disposal facility operazor shall cheek eacl
special wasts with the informarion provided. The solid wans dispossl facility al-llabmdna:pnl' -.«e.'

commissioner a quarterly report which incindes the origia of the solid wass compiled by county, ar by s if the Wiz

criginated oazsids of Indiana. The crigin of the wass must be provided o the facility by the hanler and the hauler miust et
by percent, the composition of a mized load. Therefore, the county dlchmd:ﬂpkmmdhﬁrmﬁi'ml
special wans disposal nocification (e above).

' mmymmmuwum@mwunmmmmmwmuu
special wane, ummmmmmsm.wmammammzm



SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL NOTIFICATION

@

GENERATOR INFORMATION

Company Name: GM Powertrain Division Teenical Contact  Wm. Schoonmaker

Mailing Address: N Jackson St, Bedford, IN Generaworlocation: N. Jackson St
47421 Bedford, IN

Emergency Response Phone Number: 812 279 7200
. J J

| . WASTE CERTIFICATION INFORMATION
Concrete Debres ; .
Wastz Name: ety Certification Number: 21235 - Expiration Dater 15 Jan

Description of Wasze: W "
eoncrne e debrs ST /“".’é fv-a'a?:f.rw oéaA.s-

mazbyaﬁfymmaboveué[‘*jgéi’n‘s’é&%

e —Rel2 4, ! nrsl jz/()ﬂ'fj-
Name(print or type) - Signamre Dare(MM/DD/YY
TRANSPORTER INFORMATION
Company Name: < -Beazmerien /49 w0 Miailing Address ‘
/ﬁé“‘ 2 ( ;L_&‘y jL
Signamre
DISPOSAL SITE INFORMATION

Sitz Name: Rumpke Medora Landfill OPP Number: 36-1 Amognc ) 3 ‘1&4\

# Ly lS  S—ro—sy
—

Anthorized Signamre Date(M

Pursumnt 1o Solid Wasse Raie 329 IAC 2-21-15 (Pacility responsibility for special wase disposal) and 329 IAC 2-21-16; .
(mwhﬁmm.mmmmummumuw;%
nodfication. nmnacummummmummmamm
nodfication for each load of special wasze 10 be dispased of and the wolid wase disposal facility operator shall check each loid
special waste with the information provided. The solid wasne disposal facilily shall also maintin the disposal notifications i
. such time as certificarion of post-closwe is deemed accepable for the sie. :

rmmwwmmmmztummumxmmmwmm submit © the
commissioner 3 quarterly report which incindes the origia of the solid wass compiled by comnty, or by s if the waze
originased oarside of Indisna. The crigin of the wases Tz be provided to the facility by the kesler 2d the hasler must eoh
by percent, the composizion of a mixed load. Therefore, the county and/or the s of arigin is now required informarion o't
special wans disposal nocification (see above), . o ]

The quaneriy report, however, does not repiace the monthly report which is reuired from all sofid wasz facilities tha rec:
special wasze. nm%aymwmm.mmmmamman ‘




SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL NOTIFICATION

GENERATOR INFORMATION

Company Name: GM Powertrain Division Tecnical Contacr Wm. Schoonmaker

' Mailing Address: N Jackson St, Bedford, IN GenmatorLocaion: N. Jackson St
. 47421 Bedford, IN

Emergency Response Phone Number: 812 279 7200

- 4
WASTE CERTIFICATION INFORX&‘A‘I'ION .
Concrete Debris :
Wastz Name: L 3 Cenification Number: 21235 Expiraton Date: 15 Jan

Description of Wasze:
eoN=ne e debrrs ZM Pohaw & f‘ﬂqda’:’f\r Qo 2@@

mabymuymmmnhm@wélﬁ‘&é%é’u?&%ﬁm%% s '?
' . e S 7%

Nama(print or type) ~ Signamre Das(MM/DD/YY
TRANSPORTER INFORMATION
Company Name: g A5V #- Mailing Addresr: 10798 =HugtaE=wsad |
.H s SOy
ign: Dar(MM/DD/YY
DISPOSAL SITE INFORMATION
OFP Number: 36-1 Amoamz 15 9/&/

Site Name: Rumpke Medora Landfij(l\

such time as certificition of post-closare is deemed accepeable for the sie, ?
: Pmmmwmmmmznaamum).mdﬂmmmmﬂlniwu.,_



SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL NOTIFICATION

[ _

GENERATOR INFORMATION

Company Name: GM Powertrain Division - Tecnical Contace Wm. Schoonmaker

Mailing Address: N Jackson St, Bedford. IN GeneawrLocation: N. Jackson St
; 47421 : Bedford, IN

Emergency Response Phone Number: 812 279 7200
St 2

Concrele Desrs "STE CERTIFICATION mmm‘ﬁnon
Waste Name: Notmmmssspniiensgy: ~ Certificarion Number: 21235 . Expiration Due: 15 Jan

Descripdon of Wasze:
CONcre e dobrrs ZM P & f‘awa'af:f.r L :4&4:

Mmmmm«mﬁaﬁé&‘ﬁﬁé&é’é&%dm% ‘

L S/2-9

: Name(print or type) Signears Dar(MM/DDVYY
TRANSPORTER INFORMATION '

Company Name: -Resspicer ) Mailing Address: ~50%05 Hughes Rond
DISPOSAL SITE INFORMATION

Site Name: Rumpke Medora Landfill QPP Number: 36-1 Amoanz /5 7&)

Amtborized Signarre. Daze(MMJ/DD

Pazsumt to Solid Wasss Rle 329 IAC2-21-1S (Pacility responsibility for special wase disposal) snd 329 IAC 22116
(mmhﬁmm.mwmmbmmumw?m
nnqﬁnqm. As smzed in each of thess respective cites, the geserator must provids the disposal facifity with a wrines ¢
notificazion for each load of speciil wasts © bs disposed of and the solid wess disposal facility operator shall check eachl loa
special wans with the information provided. The solid wans dispossl facility shall aiso msinzin the disposal notificacses |
. such time as cenification of post-clomws is deemed acceptable for the sis. L E

Pozsuant to Solid Wass Rals 329 IAC 2-14-8 (Records and reports), all solid wass disposal facillies shall subenit w the
commissioner a quarterly repors which incudes the origis of the solid wass compiled by comty, or by st if the wass'
criginated cumide of Indisns. The arigin of the wase musz be provided to the facility by the kanler and the kauler moss ez
byp;uz.hmdﬂmduﬁlﬂ. Therefore, the counry and/or the smees of origin is now required informarion on |
special wans disposal nodification (sss above), . _

The quarterly report, howsver, does not repisce the maonthly repors which is required from afl solid wase facilities thar
special wane. If you have any questions regarding this maner, please contact this office at 317/232-4473. ‘



)

I n € vV I P U T a L T u

Date: g'/z'/?%

To Whom It May Concern:

Hoosier Equipment Service, Inc. certifies that tank number(s)

/9490027 A Be has (have) been properly
purged and cleaned in accordance with the guidelines established
in APT Bulletin #1604. Tank number(s) /FY 027 4/RC

contain(s) no sludge or hazardous residues and has (have) been
disposed of at _RE73FDRD RECYLLIE— located at
W STREST _BeD Ry N DiIAN .

Substance stored in tank - [X] unleaded gasoline [ ] leaded
gasoline [¥] diesel [ ] motor vil [ ] kerosene [ ] other
substances .

This tank je to cut up and processed as scrap steel.

_

D E@EEW?
JUN 161994 ==

O'BRIEN & GERE
CINCINNATI

8014 W. Thompson Rd.
Indianapolis, IN 46241
(317) 631-5000/(317) 856-2751



(Name of Contractor) H’DD&'@& EQ ULP Zv’l”’ R

Certifies that the tank/tanks listed below, which were

removed froghégwners Name and Location of Tank)

o2 G?U Om=y
_gggzuﬂgégb (N D , have been purged in

accordance with API Bulletin 1604 and

1. the tank never contained leaded gasoline or,

2. the tank has been cleaned in accordance with
API Bulletin 2015 and 2G15 A and any interior
surfaces which might have been in contact with
sludge have beeh cleaned to bare metal in accord-

ance with API 2202

Assigned Tank No.
(NO. TO BE PRINTED
ON ACTUAL TANKS) |
1. 1940027 A i20'X2PT J2k_ 'b:ESEC,‘/AQZ%Z.
2. 14400924 2 (0" ol Fr -k ’)lE'—set__‘/ ANL315)

3. 14 o037 g_ 200 X2 T j2{c _D_b‘g,t/ 3/ 6O

Tank Size Tank Contents

i, 1/1‘%0347 DEE 7
Sj_A B s
Signed by: (Acting Agent For Contrac or) Sl3fey

Title: _PRoIectT MPMHACER~ Date: s /,2,/‘,

_ .
BEDRRD REC/HIING
MFEIEDBERRIBI/HANG. , certifies that the above listed tanks are

being purchased for remelting purposes only, and to the best
of our knowledge meet all State and Federal requirements for

cleaning.

ned by: .ﬁ;zdégééézs e
:ifle? ” "y Date: ==%;%;21/4%3;{’




e

Date: =y /3/47/

To Whom It May Concern:

Hoosier Equipment Service, Inc. certifies that tank number(s)
(850027 D L& has (have) been properly
purged and cleaned in accordance with the guidelines established
in API Bulletin #1604. Tank nurber(s) /4¢¥ 0027 PS5 &
contain(s) no sludge or hazardous residues and has (have) been

disp.os”ed of at B&EDDRD Bfcycor/wl— located at
4" STREET ameomens  Zudgn .

Substance stored in tank - [ X unleaded gasoline [ ] leaded
gasoline [ ] diesel [ ] motor oil [ ] kervsene [x=] other

substances _ gecome fsocveT .

. 8014 W. Thompson i,
Indianapolis, IN'4624i" -

(317) 631-5000/(317)..856-275i



(Name of Contractor) A ooss 2. ERUIPHIEN T
Certifies that the tank/tanks listed below, which were

removed from (Owners Name and Location of Tank)
GoEvERAL 720TORS FoswDar)y } .
BEDRDRD [NO/AXA , have pbeen purged in

accordance with API Bulletin 1604 and

the tank never contained leaded gasoline or,

the tank has been cleaned in accordance with

API Bulletin 2015 and 2015 A and any interior
surfaces which might have been in contact with
sludge have been cleaned to bare metal in accord-
ance witn API 2202

[ 1 I )

Assigned Tank No. Tank Size Tank Contencs
(NO. TO BE PRINTED
ON ACTUAL TANKS)
1. /949027 B (% 'x:wFr) 7S] _GASINC

wy2/F] 112000 ‘
2. /9Ya0292 E &W B0 g | Arconoi fSoLvenT—
3.
4.
Signed oy: (Acting Agent For Contractor) k25152;04’9/‘\\____
Title: _PROSEA MawAGSTE Date: g/s3)74/
' D PECYCLiNG .
AT D TTREEFFEC., certifies that tnhe above listad tanks are

teing purchased for remeiting purposes only, and to the best
-

i
of "ou> knowledge meet all Stzate and Federal recguiresments for

Signed DY:

Title:

— Date: g_’/@/ﬁ,f/




——y

W Codaat an Oobvary shptens e st COO Must aspos: batere ye

TO:

Consignes QIJ J l@g@u}t{

e X 1) POVIed A hem 420 Ses. t

Date A2 /1
FROM:

Shippor Q M Pl SR O'k) PL,T

s [QOS G 1T

Stale I—/\J

City !% §1> State

2Zip C

T 2, qurgenJ~ Conlagt Tel. No. — -..__@_ 2 i;@ L

1
poesr Zip Code -
Vehicle
Route ; Numbee
4 g BASIC DESCRIPTION TOTAL QUANTITY WEIGHT CHAR
No.of Unis ) H ?ﬁ z Proper $hipping Name, Hazard Class, (Wewghe, Yoiume, (Sudfect 10 RATE Foe C
& Contner Tyve £ i identitication Number (UN or NA). Pocking Group, pac-172.101, 172.202, 172.203 Qadions, etc.) Comection uss C
i H 3
! A 5 .
1S dwe > Qrecure 3 yNIR0% Ll | s
., L4 H .
d
J Auj@ P »
}
REMIT
PLACARDS TENDERED:YES N0 [ [/ gm| S5~
- 810 % depenoent on +alue. aivoces 4 . COD FEE.
o202 e onoteny o oonrd o Soss s it | Ayt e o e s e | (Y ) AmLS PREPAD ()
of the wopany AOMS SAG 1% LIAAMAG, BMANS Markad and laheied, A1 COLLECT (] 8
00T & & vae of ing 1% heeady »luhmohmmmmuunnl SOect 10 Section 7 of th .divg Biode - TOTAL
Aty 112164 Dy the sluiger 10 09 not ] iy .n-umtgcmMW(u‘o:z Contgnes mihowt reCOWEe 0N e CONSYNYY, NG Contgner SABA 5IgN The CHARGES: s
1enes govesnmeniel roguiations. od -
' ' P S S i o o et e [ GG
8 mm— . . P cnmman———— . cememacea. .t . eenie $1003% PR o ot O & D “eten

AECEIVED. minacl 1 Ine FlasaicAUORg 3AC 13Wivsly thod (arlls A wifegt 6N INe 0310 01 1N 15208 Of
iy O ot Lesng. Ire propesty oescribod above A00dnent (u00 0rOer eXCOt AS Roted (COntyms ~d
o Of pachan: . Mameq. 0 ang de: d Ag BOVe

el N a8 or SNy 14

SCTCE 10 Dib OGN0 AaeounOat S1at DE SUDKICE 10 34 1N o Of Ladeng Ipiems a0 CONGIONS 1 W

POvIIAngG CIASINCIION ON the e Of Shrarment
o

winih bdad CArtiee 11 worg Seng MUOUGN s » 0 ANy p SNODCT REICOY Cellioh thal he & WD 3 (Re D&t 0 130N 1EIMZ 3NE CONALONS A thy
CLIOABLON 1 DALEILOA Of IR (X00CTTy Wnbae e CIMIALI) Braes 10 CUTY 10 b whaad sdinw l 9IVaIANg CASLIGEON 800 he 803 tevmd ang S 2e Naraly ayrond 10 Dy thy snpper ang
Oehvery al £309 GaslaN. 1 G iy 1ty OMermue 10 CEUVET 10 DAOING! CAIISY i3 g IOVE 10 331 Sotuoied lor nemaer 310 Vs assigns.

GC5INALOA S Mauplly 09rEC0 8310 €aCH €Y Of MO Ay o Lavt jruperty Owee 3l o0 any et ol f

CARRIER ;.:/

s:-n»en/:/ ‘\Sé . }

s
iR
:

DATE

IMaNeAt post-oice 300/ess Of SNIPDYY.

STYLE FBO LABELMASTER, An American Labeimark Co., Chicago. IL 80848 800/821.58

PRMTED OW AECYOLED PAMER ¥
VARG SOTREAN vt Mﬂ




DATE: Q"’ f"‘(’ - 94

L . e

customer: (= M P'.S'r__v_v\ PeT

ADDRESS: _(QS QM z}mgg
GENERATOR: -&Qé_scn&éq

ADDRESS:
TRUCK NuMBER: _ =F _
LANDFILL: TICKETNO: ___ /OScG

DESCRIPTION:

DRUMS QUANTITY:
DELIVERY ONLY

15 YD ASBESTOS SLUDGE
20 YD ASBESTOS SLUDGE

30 YD ASBESTOS SLUDGE

40YD ASBESTOS SLuDGE

42YD . ASBESTOS SLUDGE




SECTION RESERVED FOR SOIL DISPOSAL MANIFESTS
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TECHNIGAI, SERVICES

RE:  UST Removat
FILE: C28801
cC: 7. F. ch.h.
To: TERMS - NET 30 DAYS
I:AO DLébLfJMGm: en:,"‘ga o(;)men ’S‘:wth 1Y% Monthly Iaréf&ﬁ,;;;i charge
Pa. O“ 'z lBtoLx:L UZLO 00 eratlo onall °""w‘"‘,fff‘~'f§:‘_—.'-4f‘~’,
Feint, MI 48555-2000 Payment Due:___02/24/94
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AMOUNT DUE '
pROCESSQ&
RE: Demolition of Above Ground Tank Fawm {Concrete Containment _ a8 1994
with 2 - 5,000 Gatlon Tanks}, and Subdequent Excavation JUN2
and Dispodal o4 4 - 10,000 Gallon USTs [Diesel Fuel). As . RWVICES,
Per PO ¥PBS03632 Dated April 18, 1994. Sexvices Beyond the oaGTECW"SE
Orlginat Scope of Work, as per Attached. 451 .
Additional Analyticol Wonk (Soil & Water Samples) by 0’Brien
and Gere Engineenrns. 8 5,492.50
Additlonat Sub-Contract Costs Incumred due to 5th Tank
Removal, Transportation & Disposol of Concrete Debals 2o
Medora Landgiee, Removal & Disposal o4 Tank Liquids, Removal
& Disposal of Tank Studge, & Contaminated Soil Excavation &
Replacement With Clean Fibs. ' $ 23.33:..
10% Proglt & 10% Overhead on Sub-Contract Costs. $ 4,676.30
0BG Technlcat Services Supervislon/Management $ 3,050.00
. Mini{-Rac Site Survey Meter Rental (Soif Screening) $  5672.00
TOTAL AMOUNT ‘DUE THIS INVOICE $ 37,167.30
Robert C. Cheedseman, Vice President
REMIT TO: OBG TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC. >(

PO BOX 2657 ;gzkway/East Syracuse, NY 13057
SYRACUSE NY 13220-2682
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